
333.3

N894ca

v.1:4

NUGENT

CAVALIERS AND PIONEERS





UNIVERSITY OF
.

ILLINOIS UBRARV

,LL
- HIST. SURVEY



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2012 with funding from

University of Illinois Urbana-Champaign

http://www.archive.org/details/cavalierspioneer14nuge



a

Vol. I. No. 4

TH'r

3JU

UNlVtKbli
#
Y UF ILLINOIS

Cavaliers and Pioneers
A CALENDAR OF

VIRGINIA LAND GRANTS
1623 - 1800

COMPILED BY

NELL M. NUGENT
RICHMOND, VA.

Press of The Dietz Printinc Co., Richmond, Va





' A



- >-



1623

Cavaliers and Pioneers
A CALENDAR OF VIRGINIA LAND GRANTS 1800

Vol. I. No. 4.

PATENT BOOK 1, PART II.

BY SIR JOHN HARVEY

CHRISTOPHER BRANCH, 250 acs. in

Henrico Co., March 12, 1638. Page 608.

At Kingsland over against the Long
feild, E. upon main river, adj. Southerly

upon land of John Griffin, now occupied

by sd. Branch. 50 acs. for his personal

adventure & 200 acs. for trans, of 4
pers. (Names not given.)

HOWARD HORSEY, 1,400 acs. in

Henrico Co., Feb. 12, 1638, page 608.

Adj. Christo. Branch. 1,000 acs. granted

by order of court dated June 6, 1635 &
400 for trans, of 28 pers., whose names
are not given.

GEORG LOBB, THOMAS PERCE &
THOMAS WARNE, 1,550 acs. in James
City Co., Feb. 10, 1638, page 608. In

Chickahominy River, next unto land of

Wm. Taylor & opposite land of Richard
Peirce. Due for trans, of 31 pers.: An-
drew Emery, John Grant Mathew Lang-
ley, William Carter, John Dove, Francis

Durish, Eliz. Bradin, Ann Waterman,
Tho. Stephens, William Grymes.
(Names of others not given.)

WILLIAM BARKER, Mariner, his As-
sociates & Company, 1,850 acres in Chas.

City Co., Feb. 12, 1638, page 609. 600
acs. hereof heretofore called Powle-
brooke & now known as Merchants
Hope. Beginning at a cr. that parts it

from Salters hill, extending to the water

side near under the house of Richard
Williams, E. towards Merchants Hope
Cr., W. towards Chaplins & N. upon
the river. 600 acs. hereof "being con-

veyed & assigned over to William Bar-

ker, Marriner and acknowledged by him
equally to belong to his said associates

by John Taylor Cittizen and Girdler of

London being purchased by him of

Thomas Powell of Howlton in the

Countie of Suffolke yeoman brother and
lawfull heire of Capt. Nathaniell Powell
late of Virginia deceased as by the deed
of conveyance now upon record from the

said John Taylor more at large appear-

eth." The other 1,250 acs. due sd.

Barker & Associates & Co. by & for

trans, at their own charges of 25 pers.

Georg Gregory, Tho. Percocks, Wm.
Radway, Isaac Radway, Wm. Straing,

Jon. Yates, Jon. Minter, Dorothy Stand-

ish, Mathew Robinson, Daniell Good-
win, Jon. Jones, Thomas Johnson, Georg
Brookes, Sarah Collybancke, Eliz. Phil-

lipps, Jon. Croft, Daniell Bromly, Wm.
Woodgate, Step. Godwin, Robt. Yates,

Wm. Griffin, Wm. Andrews, Benj. Ray,

Nath. Deane, Wm. Jackson.

CORNELIUS LOYD, 400 acs. Nov. 30,

1638, page 610. Some 10 mi. up the

westermost branch of Elizabeth River

upon the S. side. Due for trans, of:

Thomas Bonner, Henry Cooke, John
Brookes, William Woolly, Richard Day,
Peter Sedberry, John Brittaine, Thomas
Williams.

WILLIAM CLARKE, 200 acs. Chas.

River Co., Feb. 18, 1638, page 610;
Upon the new Poquoson Easterly, on the

W. side with the Long reach of Poquo-
son river & on N. E. with the Oyster

Cr. 100 acs. by patent dated Aug. 21,

1637 & 100 acs. for trans, of: Gerrard

Cooke, Sarah Coggin, John Morgan,
Georg Robison.

MR. JOHN CHEW, 750 acs. Chas.

River Co., Feb. 18, 1638, page 610. S.

upon Cheesmans Cr., E. on Thomas
Attowell. Due by assignment from Mr.
Georg Keth, Clerke.



146 Cavaliers and Pioneers

JOHN HARTWELL, 650 acs. Chas.
River Co., Feb. 18, 1638, page 611.
N. upon Queens Cr., on E. with land
of John Bell, adj. Samuell Watkeyes &
down Maydon Swamp. Trans, of 13
persons, whose names do not appear.

WILLIAM EYRES, 100 acs. Upper Co.
New Norfolk, Feb. 18, 1638, page 611.
In Chuchatuck River, E. & by N. upon
land of Georg Salsbury, now in his

possession, W. & S. upon his own land,

N. & by W. upon the main Creek.
Trans, of 2 pers., whose names are not
given.

MR. JOHN GOOKINS, 500 acs., Up.
Co. New Norfolk, Feb. 18, 1638, page
611. Upon W. side of Nansamund
River, alias Matrevers river, beg. at a
point whereupon the channel of the river

abutteth, heretofore called Mossey Point
but at present Betsanger. Granted by
patent dated Oct. 17, l636,fortrans. of:

Thomas Box, Jr., Peter Norman, Mary
Norman, John Butler, John Burden,
Robert Hodges, Walter Carpenter, Ed-
ward Morgan, John Lowden, William
Peasant.

MR. EDWARD SANDERSON, 200 acs.

James City Co., Feb. 18, 1638, page 612.
In Chickahominy River., at the head of

Piny Pt. Cr., being several small islands

near Morgans Islands, reaching from the

head of Piny Pt. Cr. to the main river.

In right of trans, of 4 pers. by Edward
Morecroft, Merchant, & by him assigned

to sd. Sanderson.

MR. ROBERT BENNETT, 200 acs. Up.
Co. New Norfolk, Feb. 18, 1638, page

612. In the second cr. on E. side of

Matrevers river behind his own land.

Trans, of: John Hodgen, Silvester Bar-

ker, Thomas Harwood, Thomas Need-

ham.

JOHN MOONE, Gent., 400 acs. Nov.

2, 1638, page 613. On S. side of War-
resquicke Riv., N. upon Thomas Davis

& E. upon his own land. Trans, of:

Richard Johnes (changed to Jones)

Thomas Dawson, Georg Nicholson,

Alice Newman, Lancelott Elay, Daniell

Welch, Thomas Bourne, Mathew Bassett.

HENRY CATELYN, 500 acs. Up. Co.
New Norfolk, Feb. 18, 1638, page 613.
In the westermost branch of Eliz. River.
For his personal adventure & trans, of:

Edward Silley, Leonard Richardson, John
Bond, James Johnson, Jasper Hodgskins,
John Tiffeney, John Musgrove, William
Shapwell, Georg Blowe.

WILLIAM RABNETT, 100 acs. In
Warwick River Co., Feb. 20, 1638, Page
613. Adj. Thomas Harwood. Part of
land formerly leased to Jacob Avery, &
due said Rabnett for the trans, of: John
Lathropp, Hester Kasey.

WILLIAM BERRYMAN, 350 acs. Acco-
mack Co., Feb. 20, 1638, Page 614.

S. W. upon old plantation cr. & N. up-
on land of Henry Williams. Due for his

per. adv. & trans, of: William Povy,

John Truherne, Bryan Kelly, Thomas
Clifton.

HENRY WILLIAMS, 200 acs. Acco-
mack Co., Feb. 20, 1638, page 614. On
old plantation cr., adj. Henry Charleton.

100 acs. as being an Ancient Planter in

the time of Sir Thomas Dale & 100 acs.

for the trans, of: Susan Andrews, Mar-
gery Williams.

WILLIAM COTTON, Clerke, 300 acs.

Accomack Co., Feb. 20, 1638, page 615.

Near Hungars Cr., Adj. William An-
drewes. Due for his per. adv. & trans,

of Henry Pace, John Hayworth, Eliz.

Harris & 2 Negroes.

EDMUND SCARBOROUGH, 400 acs.

Accomack Co., Feb. 21, 1638, page 615.

Beg. at branch N. of Pemenoer Cr. For
trans, of: Thomas Hathaway, Thomas
Sparks, Thomas Other, John Selly, John
Hues, Christopher Dixon, Jerimiah Bar-

ber, Henry Tomlin. This patent was
assigned unto Thomas Savage, who as-

signed it to Christopher Kirke in whose
n".me it was renewed by Sir William
Berkeley.

CAPT. THOMAS HARRIS, 820 acs.

Henrico Co., Feb. 25, 1638, page 615.

Commonly known as the Long feild, beg.

at a cr. over against Capt. Martin,

E. S. E. towards Bremo, W. N. W. up-

on the main river. Due as follows: 100

acs. for his own per. adv., 100 for per.



Cavaliers and Pioneers 147

adv. of his first wife Adry, as being
Ancient Planters in the time of Sir

Thomas Dale, & 620 acs. for the trans,

of: William Purnell, John Godfrye,

John Searne, Thomas Kemp, Richard
Mascoll, Nath. Moore, John Edwards,
Ann Ridley, William Jones, Thomas
Morgan, William Jones, 2 Negroes.
(See Vol. 1, No. 2, page 105.)

MR. JOHN CHEW, Gent, 350 acs.

James City, Feb. 22, 1638, page 616.

E. upon a cr. next to the Gleab land.

Due by assignment from Alexander
Stomer.

PETER MOUNTEGUE, 50 acs., Up.
Co. New Norfolk, Feb. 25, 1638, page
616. N. E. upon Long pond cr, S. E.

upon William Eyres. For trans, of Peter

Cranfeild.

WILLIAM CLOYS, son Phettiplace

Cloys, 750 acs. Chas. River Co, Feb.

25, 1638, page 617. N. upon the New
Poquoson Riv, E. upon the bay. Due in

right of his father for the trans, of:

William Bullock, Martin Demond, Tho-
mas Beeke, Michaell Bartlett, Ann
Fookes, Thomas Stokes, William ,

Susan , Thomas Seawell, Richard

Bucher, Adrian Marner, Richard Feild,

Snalter Jellett, Tho. Long, William
Wheatly. (Only a blank space appears

after the names of Wm. & Susan above.)

JOHN ROBINS, 1,200 acs. James City

Co, Feb. 25, 1638, page 617. Upon
Chickahominy Riv. Due for the per.

adv. of his 1st wife Dorothy, his 2nd
wife Alice & for trans, of: Anth. Re-

boore, Marke Clevere, Nicho. Stranger,

Richard Bayly, Symon Drew, John Se-

berry, Tho. Morrell, Nath. Page, Rich.

Beedham, Georg Spice, John Lawrence,

Edward Wakins, Thomas Wrenn, Rich-

ard Hughes, Patrick Farrell, Thomas
Tilsley, James Mitchell, Francis Sparks,

David Loyd, 3 Negroes.

STEPHEN HAMBLYN, 250 acs. Chas.

Riv. Co, Feb. 25, 1638, page 618. E.

upon Queens Cr, W. upon land of

Lieut. Richard Popely, E. towards the

Palisadoes. For his per. adv. & trans,

of: John Dixon, Oliver Juche, Eliz.

Marmore & 1 Negro.

WILLIAM WIGG, 300 acs. James City
Co, Feb. 22, 1638, page 618. About 1

mi. above the mouth of Warrany Cr. on
Chickahominy Riv, near land of John
Robins & Bennett Freeman. For his per.

adv. & trans, of: Robert Wigg, Hugh
Hayward, Susan Hayward, Lawrence
Pynion, Robert Woover.

JOHN POTEETE, Chirurgion, 100 acs.

Chas. River Co, Feb. 22, 1638, page
619. Adj. Mr. Roulston's first devident
on N, W. with Robert Bew, E. with
Hugh Allen. In right of trans, of 2

pers. by Edward Reynolds. Eliz. Rey-
nolds, ux Edward, Georg Hayly.

PHILLIPP CLARKE, 200 acs. James
City Co, Nov. 10, 1638, page 619.
E. E. upon Sunken Marsh, N. upon land
of Mr. Ewing. For per. adv. of him-
self, 1st wife Elizabeth, now wife Mary
& trans, of Mary Thorrogood.

GEORG HIGGINS, 100 acs. Chas.
River Co, Feb. 25, 1638, page 619. N.
upon back cr, adj. John Clarkson.

Trans, of William English the 1st year,

& John Thomas & Henry Marshall the

2nd yer. of Chas. River.

JOHN LAYDON, 500 acs. Eliz. City

Co, Oct. 3, 1638, page 620. At the old

Poquoson by Burrowes Neck, adj. Georg
Hull. Due upon consideration expressed
in an order of court dated Feb. 29, 1631.

ROBERT PITTWAY, 200 acs. Chas.
River Co, Feb. 24, 1638, page 620.

Adj. John Utye. For per. adv. of him-
self, wife Mary Pitway, & his children

Edward & Mary Pitway.

ABRAHAM PELTREE, 50 acs. Up. Co.
New Norfolk, Feb. 25, 1638, page 620.

Within Nansamond Riv, upon Randall
Crew's Cr, N. towards land of Thomas
Powell. For his per. adv.

THOMAS STAMPE, 500 acs. James
City Co, Feb. 24, 1638, page 621. Up-
on a swamp at the head of Lawnes Cr,
S. E. upon Nicholas Reynolds. For his

per. adv. & trans, of: Charles Lockley,

Hannah Jones, Christopher Feild, Rich-

ard Sutton, John Markham, Walter Wil-
lis, Lawr. Littleboy, Edward Bryan,

Richard Andrews.



148 Cavaliers and Pioneers

THOMAS WHEELER, 200 acs. Chas.
City Co., Nov. 10, 1638, page 621. At
the head of Merchants Hope Cr., N. &
W. upon land of Edward Sparshott.
Due by assignment from Sergeant Rich-
ard Tisdell & due sd. Tisdall for trans,

of 4 pers., whose names are not given.

ROBERT BRASSURE & PETER REY,
600 acs. Up Co. New Norfolk, Feb. 24,

1638, page 622. Upon Nansamund Riv.
Due by assignment from Peter Johnson.

WILLIAM BARKER, Mariner, 24 poles
square, Feb. 27, 1638, page 622. Adj.
John Corker, W. upon land of William
Parry & N. into the Islands. Rent: 1

capon yearly.

RICHARD BARNEHOWSE, Mariner,
250 acs. James City Co., Feb. 27, 1638,
page 622. S. of William Berry's house,

near land that was cleared by Georg
Holmes & on S. W. side of Kethes Cr.

Due by purchase from Jerimiah Black-

man, Mariner, being Administrator of

Jacob Avery, dec'd. Being part of 500
acs. due sd. Avery & now confirmed by
patent.

STEPHEN WEBB, 250 acs. James City

Co., Marc. 2, 1638, page 623. Near
head of Sunken Marsh, E. upon William
Nusam. For the per. adv. of himself

& wife Clare Webb, his son Robert &
trans, of William Briggs, & Eliza

Morris. This patent renewed & another

patent dated Sept. 18, 1636 put unto it

& 100 acs. more added to them.

ELIAS HARTREE, 100 acs. Accomack
Co., Last of Feb. 1638, page 623. 21

yr. Lease. S. upon the Gleab land, W.
upon the Bay. Fee rent: 4 bbls. corn.

THOMAS SYMONS, 250 acs. Up. Co.

New Norfolk, Mar. 2, 1638, page 624.

E. upon Nansamund Riv., S. upon land

of John Slater. Trans, of: David Lewis,

Thomas Annis, Robert Sanders, Robert

Coleman, Tho. Dickson.

JOHN WATKINS, 150 acs. James City

Co., Mar. 2, 1638, page 624. At lower
Chippoakes, upon N. side Sunken
Marsh, N. E. upon Phillipp Clarke.

Trans, of: Richard Austin, Richard

Millard, Robert Knight.

ROBERT HOLT & RICHARD BELL,
500 acs. James City Co., Mar. 2, 1638,
Page 624. On Chickahominy Riv. to-
wards the head of Checqueroes Cr., W.
upon land of John Felgate. For their
own per. adv. & trans, of: John New-
howse, Wm. Allin, Stephen Beane, Anth.
Luco, Samuell Lucas, Robert Phillipson,
Tho. Keyes, William Willeford. Re-
newed in name of Robert Holt July 23,
1640.

THOMAS SWAN, 1,200 acs. James City
Co., Mar. 1, 1638, page 625. Upon S.

side of James River, W. from Smiths
Mount to half way neck. Due by right
of trans, of 24 pers. by his late father,

William Swan. Names of headrights
same as Vol. 1, No. 2, p. 71.

WALTER CHILES, 400 acs. Chas. City
Co., Mar. 1, 1638, page 625. Confirma-
tion of former patent. Vol. 1, No. 2,

p. 118.

RICHARD BENNETT, 300 acs. Isle of
Wight Co., Mar. 2, 1638, page 626.
Upon the bay behind Ambrose Meders
point & near Thomas Davis. In right

of trans, of 6 pers. by John Myles:
John Myles, Tho. Whitlock, Silvester

Fotcher (changed) Robert Willey, Wil-
liam Harrison, Andrew Blackwell.

EDWARD TRAVIS & JOHN JOHN-
SON, son of John Johnson, dec'd. 900
acs. James City Co. Feb. 25, 1638. Con-
firmation of patent dated Jan. 25, 1637.
Vol. 1, No. 3, p. 115.

RICHARD KEMP, 840 acs. upon Ar-
chers Hope Cr., March 14, 1638, Page
627. Same as Vol. 1, No. 1, p. 17.

GEORG GRACE, Merchant, 1,000 acs.

in James City Co., Mar. 7, 1638, page
627. Within Chickahominy Riv., W.
upon land of Bridges Freeman, down-
ward towards Pagan Cr., S. W. towards
Francis Fowlers Cr. Due for trans, of

20 pers., whose names are not men-
tioned.

PETER KNIGHT, Merchant, 200 acs.

Isle of Wight Co., Mar. 13, 1638, page
628. S. upon Lt. John Upton & N. up-

on Batchelors plantation. By assignment



Cavaliers and Pioneers 149

& exchange to and with sd. Upton, to &
with Mr. Thomas Hill for 200 acs. in

any other place ungranted & by the sd.

Thomas Hill being conveyed, bargained
& sold to sd. Knight.

CHRISTOPHER BURROUGH, 200 acs.

Lower Co. New Norfolk, Feb. 21, 1638,
page 628. E. upon W. side of Lynn-
haven Riv. Trans, of 4 pers. of whom
only Richard Gardiner is mentioned.

Same. 150 acs. in same county, date &
page. Upon Bennetts Cr. For trans, of:

Thomas Francis, Andrew Bodman,
Daniell Scott.

JOHN BRADSTON, 350 acs. James
City Co., Sept. 26, 1636, page 629. On
S. side of the river in Pipscoes Bay.
For his per. adv. & trans, of his wife
Dorothy Bradston & 5 pers., whose
names are not given. Memo: "That I

John Bradston doe utterly disclaime and
renounce all right & title of land that

I have formerly laid claime to in Pips-

coes Bay in the Countie of James Cittie

all which right and title I have assigned

over to John Fludd of Westover planta-

tion in Virginia. Witness my hand this

present 20th of March 1638. Witnesses:
Thomas Hooker, John Hackworth.

ARON CORSESTAM & DERRICK
CORSESTAM, 860 acs. Eliz. City Co.,

Mar. 23, 1638, page 628. S. upon the

main river, paralled to land of Batholo-
mew Wethersbye, bounded on W. side

with Newport News Cr. Due upon con-

sideration expressed in order of court

dated Oct. 4, 1638.

CAPT. WILLIAM BROCAS, THOMAS
HARWOOD, Gent & CLEMENT
EAST, Chirurgion, of the Gleab of Lon-
don, Attorneys for Thomas Grindon, of

London, Merchant, have bargained, as-

signed, sett & sold unto Capt. John
Browning for & in consideration of the

sum of 3,000 lb. weight of good & mer-
chantable tobacco in leafe due to be paid

at or on the 10th day of Nov. next after

the date hereof, all the land lying in

Mounts bay & belonging to sd Grindon,
late in the possession of John Wartham,
dec'd. & called Hampton Key. April

12, 1638, page 630. Signed: W. Bro-

cas, Tho. Harwood. Witness: John
Moore.

JOSEPH ROYALL, 200 acs. Chas. City
Co., May 4, 1638, page 631. In Diggs
Hundred, S. upon land of Thomas Oggs.
Trans, of: Robert Wornall, John Wells,
Tho. Swift, Relph Higson.

THOMAS GRAY, 550 acs. Jaames City
Co., May 26, 1638, page 631. On S.

side main river over against James City.

Confirmation of patent as shown in Vol.
1, p. 12. 100 acs. for his own per. adv.
being an Ancient Planter, for per. adv.
of his first wife Avis Gray, per. adv.
of his now wife Rebecca Gray & trans,

of: Wm. Gray, Tho. Gray, Jon. Bis-

hopp, Robt. Broome, Robt. Welch, Luke
Mille, John Bancks.

RICHARD KEMP, Esqr., 1,300 acs.,

Jan. 3, 1638, page 631. Called the Rich
Neck in Archers Hope Cr., near the
Pallisadoes of the Midle plantation, near
land of John Saines. 1,200 acs. by pur-
chase of Mr. Georg Minifye, Merchant,
& patented Feb. 23, 1636, but not truly

bounded as appears by the survey of
William Wigg, one of the surveyors
authorized by the court, & the other
100 acs. for the trans, of 2 Negroes.

THOMAS STOWT, 300 acs., Apr. 10,

1639, page 632. In Chickahominy Riv.

& N. upon land of John White. Trans,
of: William Morgan, Jon. Badham,
Richard Vardale, William Westwood,
Elell Hackes, John Pargiter.

THOMAS DEW, 300 acs. Upper Nor-
folk, Oct. 10, 1638, page 632. In Nansa-
mund Riv., beg. at a small cr. at the old

Indian Towne. Trans, of: 6 pers: Wm.
Broughton, Peter Morgate, Brasenburne
Loyer, Nicholas . ("The surname
out of the Certificate.")

NICHOLAS GEORGE & JOHN
GRYMSDITCH, 300 acs. Is. of Wight
Co., Feb. 20, 1638. Page 633. Running
up Pagan Point Cr., 200 acs. due sd.

Georg by assignment from William
Clapham & due sd. Clapham for trans,

of: John Munger, Rich. Shelton, An-
thony Lee, John Evans, & 100 acs. due
sd. Grymsditch for the per. adv. of him-
self and wife. (Name not given.)



150 Cavaliers and Pioneers

HUGH ALLEN, 225 acs. Chas. River

Co., Oct. 18, 1638, page 633. Adj. Mr.
Roulston's first devident, Martin Baker
6 Robert Beaw. 150 acs. due in right

of trans, of 3 pers. the 1st yr. to the sd.

Chas. River & 75 acs. in right of adv.

of himself & 2 pers. the 2nd yr. John
Potter, Abraham Caine, Thomas Jeffer-

yes, Thomas Man, Hugh Allen, Charles

Allen.

Same. 100 acs. Same county, page and
date. Adj. above land & John Poteete.

For his own per. adv. & trans, of his

son Charles Allen.

JOHN SEAWARD, 400 acs. Isle of

Wight Co., June 18, 1638, page 634.

Upon Warresquike River, now New
Towne Haven, over against land of

Nathaniel Floyd & towards his own land.

Due for trans, of: himself, John Wil-
liams, Edward Brantly, William Win-
frye, Anth. Mathews, Gersion Gromwell,
John Lippett, Phillip Plumblye.

CHRISTOPHER BRANCH, 450 acs. in

Henrico Co., E. & N. upon the great

S. & E. upon Proctors Cr., N. & E. up-

on land granted to John Griffin, now in

the occupation of sd. Branch. 100 acs.

due by exchange from James Place in

right of 2 pers., & 350 for the trans, of

7 pers. Richard Peirce, James Hunt,

Edward Salter, Thomas Morgan, Samuell

Fitch, Tho. Richardson, Robert Elam,

Charles Steward, Richard Bumpas.

EDWARD WHITAKER, 100 acs. Feb.

8, 1638, page 635. Joining upon the

Pallisadoes of the Midle Plantation, S.

W. upon land of Robert Guy & N. E.

upon land of Richard Popeley. For
trans, of 2 pers., whose names are not

given.

DAVID MANSELL, 250 acs. James
City Co., Oct. 10, 1638, page 635. W.
upon land of Thomas Loveing in Mar-
tins Hundred, N. by a ridge of land

whereon the church standeth, E. upon
land of John Oberry & S. upon Keths

Cr. Due for trans, of: Thomas Armye,
Robert Sharpe, Ralph Roberts, Robert

Huett, Lewis Baker.

At Lynhaven. For the per. adv. of him-
self & wife Hannah Melton & trans, of

Edward Cooper, Gowin Lauc.

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS, 200 acs.

Accomack Co., Mar. 10, 1638, page 637.
N. E. upon land of Capt. John Howe,
W. on branch of Cherrystones Cr. & S.

upon Edward Drew. 100 acs. for the

per. adv. of himself & father Christopher
Thomas & 100 acs. for trans, of Georg
Menftye, John Greenfeild.

EPAPHRODITUS LAWSON, 250 acs.

Upper Norfolk Co., Mar. 15, 1638, Page
637. On the N. side of Chuckatuck
Riv., adj. his own land. Trans, of: John
Bebee, Mary Peirce, Ellen Quarrell, Ed-
mund Knight, James Clansey.

JOHN WALTON, 200 acs. Accomack
Co., March 20, 1638, page 637. Upon
the easterne shore, near Peminoe Cr.

Trans, of: Tho. Carter, Robert Munday,
Wm. Glover, John Roberts.

JOHN ROBINS, 200 acs. Eliz. City Co.,

April 1, 1639, page 638. Adj. his own
land. Trans, of: John Holder, Eliza.

Holder, ux, James Sampson, Jane Davis.

Same. 300 acs., Apr. 1, 1639, page 638.
N. upon Chickahominy Riv. Trans, of:

Georg Holliday, Jon. Charter, Alice
Williams, Mary Garner, Wm. Cramfeild,
Roger Rigly. Assigned to Edward Travis

& patent of 800 acs. of sd. Travis dated
Aprl. 15 th added to it.

JOHN BATTS. & JOHN DAVIS, 750
acs. Chas. River Co., Apr. 2, 1639, page
638. At the head of Queens Cr., adj.

N. upon land of Richard Maior. Due
for the per. adv. of sd. Batts & Davis
& trans, of: Samll. Charywell, Wm.
Thomas, Joseph Drewer, Edward Mar-
shall, Tho. Lockly, John Fling (due sd.

Batts) Richard Thomas, Robert Freiston,

Charles Lockley, Henry Lowder, Wm.
Holman, Dorothy Skillorne, William
Holland. (Due sd. Davis.) 450 acs.

hereof renewed in the name of sd. Davis
& the other part in the name of Stephen
Gill.

THOMAS MELTON, 200 acs. Lower
Norfolk Co., Feb. 6, 1638, page 635.

WILLIAM CROUTCH, 250 acs. Low.
Co. New Norfolk, Apr. 6, 1639, page



Cavaliers and Pioneers 151

639. Called Woolfe Neck. Trans, of:

John White, John Watford, Tho. Smith,

Peter Hill, William Minnokes.

OWEN LANCASTER, 100 acs., Low.
Norfolk Co., Apr. 10, 1639, page 639.

Upon E. side of Lynhaven River. For
his per. adv. & trans, of Robert Hawkin.

EDWARD OLIVER, 450 acs. James
City Co., Apr. 16, 1639, page 640. Up-
on S. side of Chickahominy Riv. 150
acs. due by assignment from John Brod-
well & the other for the trans, of: Tho-
mas Golding, Dorothy Golding, John
Smith, Thomas Grindall, Wm. Grames,
Richard Baker.

Same. 300 acs. James City Co., upon
the N. side of Chickahominy Riv.,

"called by the Indians with the name of

Custipa." Trans. of: John Turner,

Francis Webster, Tho. Boughton, Georg
Barber, Ann Edmonds, Thomas Edwards.
Same date and page.

SAMUELL TRIGG & RAPHAELL
JOYNER, 300 acs. James City Co., Apr.

17, 1639, page 640. Upon Chicka-

hominy Riv., about 2 mi. up within the

mouth of Warrany Cr., near land of

William Wigg. 150 acs. due sd. Trigg
for the per. adv. of himself, wife Ellia-

nor, brother William Triggs, 50 acs. for

per. adv. of sd. Joyner & 100 for trans,

of: Dorothy Rute, Joane Graunt.

WILLIAM BASSETT, 150 acs. James
City Co., Apr. 18, 1639, page 641. E.

& W. upon Chickahominy Riv., called

by the Indians Pottacocock 100 acs. for

the per. adv. of himself & wife Iszabella

& trans, of: Richard Sanders.

WILLIAM WIGG, 350 acs., Apr. 13,

1639, page 642. At the head of War-
rany Cr., adj. his own patent land.

Trans, of: Hugh Loyd, Ann Wooleston,
Susanna Jannaway, Hen. Harback, Nich.

Watkins, Hestor Godbere, Edward
Smith.

EDWARD TRAVIS, 300 acs. James
City Co., Apr. 25, 1639, page 642. On
Warrany Creek in Chickahominy River.

W. upon land of Bennett Freeman &
N. upon William Wigg. Trans, of:

Edward Johnson, Luke Bromly, Tho.
Croutch, Mary Jackson, Jonathan Add-
ington, Bridgett Osborne.

SAME. 800 acs. Same county & date.

Page 643. In Chickahominy Riv., being
a neck of land called Pease Hill, adj.

William Beard. Trans, of: Ambrose
Poyner, Richard Sutton, Katherine Wil-
kins, Robert Pittway, Francis Raison,

Bryan Viccars, Evan Jones, John Sewell,

Tho. Scarborough, John Higgins, Joseph
Batts, Humphrey Frey, Rebecca Leach,

William Davis, Thomas Hill.

WALTER PAKES, 200 acs., May 2,

1639, page 643. Upon the E. side of

Chickahominy Riv. Trans, of: Richard
Baskin, Tho. Hill, John Woodcocke,
Nicholas Robinson. This patent surren-

dered & land taken up in another place.

ALICE WILSONN, 200 acs. Accomack
Co., May 11, 1639, page 644. Upon
the seaboard side. In right of assign-

ment from Edmund Scarborough to her

late husband Henry Wilsonn.

THOMAS CURTIS, 100 acs., May 11,

1639, page 644. At the head of the old

poquoson, E. towards land of John Lay-

don. Trans, of: John Lether & John
Roberts.

GEORG HIGGINS, 100 acs. Chas. Riv.

Co., May 11, 1639, page 644. Part of

sd. land upon Cheesemans Cr., adj. John
Clarkson & Richard Bennett, & the other

adj. his first devident & running parallel

to Cheesemans Cr. towards the head of

Thomas Isles first devident. Due for

his per. adv. & trans, of John Young.

WILLIAM BARKER, Mariner, 1,300

acs. Chas. City Co., May 11, 1639, page

645. Part upon land purchased by him
of Mrs. Elizabeth Stephens, now the

Lady Harvey, & the other part being

a neck of land adj. land lately belonging

to Capt. Francis Hooke. Due for trans,

of: John Huffer, Edward Wilsonn,

James Basby (altered) Margarett Bad-

ham, Christopher Hargrave, George
Waters, Thomas Fargason, Edmund
Callaway, Mathew Paeon, Francis Assey,

Robert Hudson, Richard Daney, Ann
Yorke, William Sanders, William Bar-

wick, Morgan Glover.



152 Cavaliers and Pioneers

RICHARD PRESTON, 150 acs. Up Co.
New Norfolk, May 11, 1639, page 645.
About 4 mi. up Chuckatuck Riv., upon
W. side of a brook known as the Indian
Snares, S. upon land of Samuell Onely
& William Ticknard. Trans, of Miles
(altered) Collison, Lewis Long, Walter
Jones.

WILLIAM DAVIS, 200 acs. James City
Co., May 4, 1639, page 646. Adj. land
lately patented by Alexander Stomer.
Due by assignment from Christopher
Edwards.

THOMAS MATHEWS, Chirurgion,
1,100 acs. Henrico Co., May 11, 1639,
page 646. Beg. at Falling Cr. & W.
towards the falls, N. on the river.

Trans, of: Thomas Mathews, William
Lawson, Edward Salter, Georg Grace,
Georg Ball (altered to Bull) George
Browne (altered to Broadue) George
Greene, Henry Castell, Roger Mathews,
Robert Trustall, William Till, William
Bowler, MorganRusser, Richard Cooper,
Mathew Morton, Thomas Waplett,
Robert Gammock & 5 Negroes.

WALTER COOPER, 350 acs. James
City Co., last of April, 1639, page 646.
E. upon Powhetan Swamp bridge. Trans,
of: William Barton, Jone Maylor,
Garrett Summerville, Richard Sutton,

Sarah Woolgate, Robert Lucas, Thomas
Taylor.

JOHN WHITE, 350 acs. James City
Co., Apr. 29, 1639, page 647. N. upon
Chickahominy Riv., extending East &
by North. Trans, of: Richard Jenney,
William Bridges, Jane, Harris, Thomas
Parsons, Richard Moore, Dorothy Rule,

Christopher Bumbridge.

JOHN DUNSTON, 250 acs. & 600 acs.

in James City Co., May 20, 1639, page
647. Confirmation of 2 former patents.

Vol. 1, p. 7.

WILLIAM FAIREFAX, Yeoman of

James City, 200 acs. in sd. county, Feb.

20, 1619. (By Georg Yeardlye, Knight,

Govr. &c.) "An Ancient Planter who
hath remained 8 years in the country &
performed all services to the Colony
that might any way belong to his charge"

"in consideration of his own per. adv.

100 acs. & 100 acs. more in the personal
right of Margery his wife, an old planter
also that came into the country married
to the sd. William Fairefax." Situated
in the Island of James City about the
mansion house of sd. Fairefax, near
Mary Bayly's land now in possession of
Roberts Evans, S. towards Joakin An-
drews & John Grubb, N. upon Richard
Kingsmell's Cr. 88 acs. of same near
Archers Hope, adj. William Cap, &
Joakin Andrews. Certain considerations,

provisions, etc. Page 648.

JOHN PERROTT, of Marrys Mount, to

ROBERT NEWMAN, Planter, of Blunt
Point. Due for 450 acs., in considera-

tion of the full sum of 2,500 lbs. of
good & merchantable tobacco with cas-

que. Nov. 11, 1635, page 649. Wit-
nesses: Mathew Plant & Tho. Leonard.

ROBERT NEWMAN to RICHARD
BENNETT, Merchant, assignment of the

above land. Aug. 20, 1638, page 650.

Witnesses: William Durant & John
Gookin.

WILLIAM FAIRFAX to RICHARD
BUCK, Minister, of James City, deed to

"my dwelling howse and my other little

howse thereto adjoining with twelve
acres of land lying in James Cittie in

the Island being my owne howse and
land." Consideration: Certain sums of

money in hand paid. Dec. 18, 1620.

Mr. Fairefax having left the pattent for

the above mentioned aboard ship pro-

mised to send the same up from Kiquo-
tan by William Perrye. Page 650.

JOHN PAWLEY, Chirurgion, 600 acs.

James City Co., June 18, 1639, page
651. Above the head of Lawnes Cr., N.
upon Thomas Stamp, E. upon Mr. New-
land. Trans, of: Thomas Watton, Rich-

ard Newland, Geo. Armestrong, John
Price, Hugh Carron, Tho. Edwards,
Arthur Hughes, Samll. Cockett, Eliza.

Luckins, Rice Floyd, James Barnett

(altered to Burnett), Ann Heyward.

JAMES PERREN, 100 acs. Accomack
Co., May 28, 1639, page 651. S. upon
Marke Hammon, N. on Elias Taylor &
W. on the Bay. For per. adv. of him-
self & Robert Wyatt.



Cavaliers and Pioneers 153

FARMAR JONES, 400 acs. Accomack
Co., June 17, 1639, page 651. Due by
assignment from John Ford & due sd.

Ford for trans, of 8 pers., whose names
are not given.

THOMAS BURBAGE, 1,250 acs. Acco-
mack Co., Mar. 10, 1638, page 652.
On N. side of the mouth of Hungars
Cr., adj. William Andrews. Sd. land
formerly granted to William Gayny.
Due sd. Barbage for trans, of: William
Burbage, Tompson Evan, Hugh Price,

Owen Doltie, David Williamson, Phil-

lip Conner, Richard Hutchinson, John
Dary, John Hyre, Robt. Young, William
Saunders, William Brackett, Jane Bed-
ford, Lawrance Evans 4 times, James
Abbin, 3 times, William Waltham,
Georg Brooke, Robert Plaine, John
Goodman, Edward Craortt.

RICE HOE, 300 acs. James City Co.,

June 4, 1639, page 652. S. upon his

own land, E. upon David Jones. Trans,
of: John Thomas, John Rice, John
(altered to Wm.) Lewis, Alice Jones,
Thomas Williams, William Morrice.

ABRAHAM WOOD, 200 acs. Henrico
Co., June 8, 1639, page 653. Upon N.
side of Appamattucke Riv., W. up the
river towards Mr. John Baugh, S. upon
the river opposite John Baker. Trans.
of: John Evans, John Greene, Robert
Taylor, Jacob Norris.

HENRY WATSON, 200 acs. Low. Co.
New Norfolk, June 10, 1639, page 653.
In Eliz. Riv., at the head of the broad
cr. Due by assignment from Francis
Roulston alias Willcox, & assigned to

the sd. Francis by John Brockett, Esqr.

son to Sir John Brockett, Knight, having
been granted the sd. Sir John Brockett

by bill of adventure from Sir Thomas
Smith, Knight, late Treasurer to the

Company for Va.

JOHN SAINES, 100 acs., May 29, 1639,
page 653. Upon the Pallasadoes of the

Midle Plantation, S. W. upon land of

Mr. Richard Kemp & N. E. upon land

of Robert Guy. Trans, of: John An-
derson & John Sassell, which names have
been crossed out & what appears to be
in the same handwriting inserted John
Burges & John Dennes.

GEORG HULL, 50 acs. Eliz. City Co.,

June 12, 1639, page 654. Upon the old
poquoson, adj. his own land & Richard
Robinson. Trans, of William Powell.

WILLIAM BARKER, 100 acs. James
City Co., June 6, 1639, page 654. S.

upon the main river, W. towards Ran-
dall Smallwood. Trans, of: Robert Tho-
mas & Thomas Robinson.

CAPT. ADAM THORROGOOD, 400
acs., June 8, 1639, page 654. At the
head of Samuel Bennett's Cr., N. upon
land of John Langfeild. Due for trans,

of 8 pers., whose names are not men-
tioned. This patent renewed in the name
of Adam Thorrogood, Jr.

JOHN GRAVES, 150 acs. Eliz. City
Co., May 29, 1639, page 655. At the
head of the back river, E. upon his own
land. Trans, of: John Anderson, John
Sassell & Thomas Brigson.

ROBERT WEST, 600 acs. Low. Co.
New Norfolk, May 15, 1638, page 655.
Over against land of John Stratton.

Trans, of 12 pers., whose names are not

given.

THOMAS STEPHENS, 200 acs., July
18, 1639, page 655. At the head of the

back river, on the E. side of Scones Dam.
Formerly granted unto Epaphroditus
Lawson & by him assigned to Samuell
Grosse, who assigned it to John Davis,

who assigned same to sd. Stephens.

RANDALL HOLT, 400 acs. James City

Co., July 20, 1639, page 656. Above
the head of the Lower Chippoakes Cr.,

S. near land of John Dunston. For
trans, of: Francis Holt, Robert Oliver,

Hen. Grainger, Humphry Tompson, Tho.
Read, William Gee, Ann Evans, John
Harris.

WILLIAM BURDETT, 200 acs., Acco-
mack Co., June 20, 1639, page 657.

Upon Johnny Boyes Cr., Trans, of: John
Stanbye, William Annis, Clement Doune,
Owen Harris.

THOMAS FAULKNER, 300 acs., June
5, 1639, page 657. A ridge of land

behind Nutmeg Quarter. Due for per.



154 Cavaliers and Pioneers

adv. of himself & wife Margarett Faulk-

ner & trans, of: Robt. Richardson, Leo.

Wood, Antonia de Grote, Tho Vipon.

ROBERT GLASCOCKE, 50 acs. Low.
New Norfolk, June 10, 1639, page 658.

Up the Western branch of Eliz. River,

above land of Jonathan Langworth.
Trans, of Iszabella Dixon.

AMBROSE COBBS, 350 acs. Henrico
Co., July 25, 1639, page 658. Upon
Appamattuck Riv., adj. land of John
Baugh & Abraham Wood. Trans, of:

Ann, his wife, Robert his son, Margarett
his daughter, Richard Barber, Hugh
Barber, Thomas Harding.

MATHEW GOUGH, Gent, 350 acs.,

Henrico Co., July 25, 1639, page 658.
W. upon the river, & S. on land of Bal-

hash. Formerly granted to William
Vincent, deceased. Due in right of trans,

of himself & 6 pers., of whom only the

following names appear: William Mor-
gan, Francis Derrick, Nicholas Nett.

JOHN WHITE, Gent, 50 acs. Low. Co.
New Norfolk, June 10, 1639, page 659.
Adj. Daniell Tanner. Due for his per.

adv.

EDWARD TUNSTALL, 150 acs., Hen-
rico Co., June 5, 1639, page 659. S.

upon the falls of Appamuttuck Riv.

Trans, of 3 pers., whose names are not
given.

GEORG GILES, 100 acs. Up. Co. New
Norfolk, June 5, 1639, page 659. Upon
N. side of Nansamund Riv., adj. Ed-
ward Maior & S. W. upon Robert
Brasure. Due for trans, of Georg Giles

& John Giles.

JOHN FAWDON, 200 acs., June 6,

1639, page 660. Upon Southern branch
of Elizabeth River, adj. John Gater, John
Gates (changed to Yates). Due for

trans, of 4 pers., whose names are not
given.

JEREMIAH CLEMENTS, 500 acs.

James City Co., Mar. 10, 1638, page
660. At Upper Chippoakes Cr., N. up-

on James River. Trans, of 10 pers.,

whose names are not mentioned.

WILLIAM DAVIS, 1,200 acs. James
City Co., June 28, 1639, page 661. N.
upon land of Lt. Richard Popely, S. up-
on Capt. Humphry Higginson, W. upon
head of Archers Hope Cr. Due for

trans, of: Sarah Browne, Isaac ,

Andrew Howell, Ann Keeding, Nicho.
Goldsmith, Wm. Burfur, Thomas Thor-
rogood, John Barker, Morgan Williams,
Wm. Davis, Richard Shaw, John Bad-
den, Abigail Drewry, Richard Vardall,

Mathew Burrow, Tho. Floyd, John
Peirce, Richard Prichard.

JOHN PAWLEY, Chirurgeon, 500 acs.

James City Co., July 20, 1639, page
661. Binding E. & N. upon Justinian

Cooper, E. upon land formerly granted

sd. Pawley & S. W. above the head of

Lawnes Cr. Trans, of: John Gidney,
Christobell Knight, Ann Purvey, Wm.
Wilkinson, Mabell Rose, Thomas Ras-

ton, Kath. Arndall, Jon. Mathew, Tho.
Preese, Rich. Rackly.

JOHN HOWELL, 150 acs. Henrico Co.,

June 10, 1639, page 661. N. upon
Robert Partin, S. towards Capt. Small's

land. Trans, of: John Fletcher, Tho.
Gibson, Jane Price.

WILLIAM CHAPMAN, 50 acs., Chas.
River Co., July 20, 1639, page 662.

Adj. Samuel! Watkins on the N. Due
for his per. adv.

RICHARD JOHNSON, 350 acs., Henri-
co Co., June 20, 1639. page 662. N.
upon land of James Usher, E. upon the

main river, S. towards Godspeeds Forte.

Due for the per. adv. of his wife, Eliza-

beth Johnson, his son Francis & trans,

of: William Mums, John Wattis, Robert
Wiseman, Eliza. Boreman, William
Bentleg.

CHRISTOPHER DAWCEY, 50 acs.

Eliz. City Co., August 13, 1639, page
663. S. upon Humphry Meeres. Due
for trans, of Mary his wife. (This name
has been changed to Ann Dawcey).

CAPT. WILLIAM BROCAS, Esq., one
of the Councell of State, 600 acs. in

Charles Riv. Co., Aug. 13, 1639, page

663. Upon S. side of the New Poquo-
son, E. towards Chesopeian Bay. For



Cavaliers and Pioneers 155

trans, of 12 pers., whose names are not
mentioned.

EDWARD SANDERSON, Gent., 2,000
acs. Aug. 13, 1639, page 664. In
Chickahominy Riv., about a mile above
Pyny Point & near Robert Holt. 500
acs. by purchase from the Execors. of

Edmond Morecro, late of Va., & 1,500
for trans. of: Edward Sanderson,
Nathaniell Stiles, Humphry Price,

Daniell Lile, Edward Haslewood, Hum-
phry Evans, John Hill, Patrick Simpson,
John Simpson, Nicholas Davis, Edward
Babb, John Winchester, Awdrey his

wife, Theodor his child, William Woot-
ton, James Hagate, John Sherwood,
Henry Bryan, Nich. Bush, Edward
Challis, Francis Fox, Mathew Welson,
John Onion, William Wood; 2 Negroes.

(The compiler assumes the names of "Awd-
rey" and "Theodor," appearing after John
Winchester, to be those of sd. Winchester's
wife and child rather than Sanderson's.)

HENRY BAGWELL, 400 acs., Acco-
mack Co., Aug. 13, 1639, page 664. On
old plantation cr. & Johnny Boyes
branch, near William Berryman & adj.

his first devident. Due for trans, of:

William Whitehart, Andrew Bashaw,
Mich. Williams, John Cley, Thomas
Evans, William Powell, Richard Smith,

Mary Vaughan.

THOMAS SHEPPEY, 250 acs. Henrico
Co., Aug. 13, 1639, page 665. Adj.
William Sharpe, Thomas Rowse, Arthur
Anthony & Godspeed Fort Cr. Due sd.

Shippey for trans, of: John Sebeard,

Phillis Blackman, John Herbert, Wil-
liam Quelche, Thomas James.

JOHN POTEETE, 50 acs., Chas. Riv.

Co., Aug. 13, 1639, page 665. Adj.
land of John Chew. Due by purchase
from Nicholas Dale, and due sd. Dale
for the adv. of Ann, his wife, & Nicho-
las Ryman.

FRANCIS FOWLER, 1,600 acs. James
City Co., Aug. 14, 1639, page 666. E.

side of Mrs. Edloe's land & N. side of

Bridges Freeman. Trans of 32 pers.,

whose names are not mentioned. 900
acs. of the above was bequeathed to

Capt. Henry Browne by will & renewed
in said Browne's name Feb. 25, 1643.

THOMAS HAWKINS, 300 acs., Chas.

Riv. Co., Aug. 14, 1639, page 666. S.

S. upon the New Poquoson River &
near land of Capt. Cheesman. Due for

trans, of 6 pers., whose names are not
given, by his father Thomas Hawkins.

SAMUELL STEPHENS, 2,000 acs., Up.
Co. New Norfolk, July 20, 1639, page
667. Adj. Percivall Champion, William
Sanders, William Parker & Thomas
Powell. Due for traans. by his father,

Capt. Richard Stephens, of 40 pers.,

whose names are not given. (See Vol.
1, No. 2, p. 78).

LT. RICHARD POPELEY, 1,250 acs,

June 10, 1639, page 667. At tthe Midle
Plantation upon the Pallisadoes, adj. Ed-
ward Whitakers. Due for trans, of:

Richard Budnye, William Medcalfe,

Joseph Cox, John James, Hercules Price,

John Jefferys, Crowder Joyce, Robert
Halsey, Francis Viccars, Martin Church,
John Say, Edward Lincolne, Thomas
Peirce, William Naylor, Henry Smith,

Robert Braxton, Henry Carter, Robert
Ward, Nicholas Keytin, Tho. Kirbye,

James Stukely, Abraham Moone, Joane
Gaily, Mary Grand.

FRANCIS DERRICK to RICHARD
JOHNSON, bill of sale for 30 acs.,

Oct. 4, 1638, page 668. "Whereas John
Baker & Dorothy his wife, daughter of

the late deceased Serjeant John Harris,

have by order of Court at Henrico the

27th day of August last surrendered

unto mee Capt. Francis Derrick all the

right and title which they and claime

unto the devident of land belonging to

the late deceased Georg Cawcott which
was given to the said Dorothy by the

last will and testamt. of the sd. Cawcott
as by the surrender in the said court and
by the pattern and will recorded at

James Cittie." For good and valuable

causes and considerations. Witnesses:

Lawr. Hulett & John Owell.

THOMAS GREY (Gray), 400 acs.,

James City Co, July 20, 1639, page

669- Trans, of: Richard Deane, Fran-

cis Fineash, Allen Sadome, William
Short, John Hancocke & 3 Negroes.

LANCELOTT DAMPERT, 50 acs,

James City Co, July 20, 1639, page

669. W. upon Thomas Grey. Due for

his per. adv.



156 Cavaliers and Pioneers

JOHN LEWIN, Merchant, 200 acs.,

Isle of Wight Co., July 20, 1639, page
669. Adj. his own land. Trans, of:
Rowland Mortimer, Robert West, Corne-
lius Bradfeild, Henry Atkinson.

Same. 50 acs., Isle of Wight Co., July
20, 1639, page 670. Trans, of Richard
White.

ROBERT ELEY, 600 acs., Isle of Wight
Co., Sept. 17, 1639, page 679. Adj.
John Pawley & Justinian Cooper. For
his per. adv. & trans, of: William
Warren, Henry Barnes, James Drake,
Robert Parkes, William Cockerum, Wil-
liam (changed to Richard) Fisher, Eliza.

Hestin, Robert Brouse, John Jones,
Henry Boate, Elianor Rogers.

JOHN VAUGHAN, 30 acs., Accomack
Co., July 20, 1639, page 670. Adj. Cle-
ment Dilke & Robert Browne, formerly
leased to Capt. John How, deceased.
21 yr. lease.

JOHN BROCHE, 300 acs., Chas. River
Co., Sept. 16, 1639, page 671. Upon
Queens Cr., 250 acs. due by assignment
from Robt. Bouth & due him by assign-

ment from Stephen Gill & due sd. Gill

by right of trans, of 5 pers., whose
names do not appear, & 50 acs. for the

trans, of John Walbridge by sd. Broche.

JOHN BROCHE, Chirurgion, in Vir-

ginia. "For diverse & good considera-

tions mee thereunto moveing have freely

given and bestowed upon my Godsonn
John Maior, sonne of Richard Maior of

Queens Creeke boate right being aged
the day of the date hereof three years

three quarters (that is to say) one Cow
one heifer and one yearling, etc. To be
delivered unto the sd. child when he
shall have attained the age of eighteene

ye^res." June 10, 1638, page 672.

Witness: Row. Burnam & John Judson.

PETER RIDLEY, 200 acs., James City

Co., Sept. 23, 1639, page 672. In Mar-
tins Hundred, adj. Thomas Smith. Due
for trans, of: William Palmer, Robert
Daricutt, Edward Butterworth, John
Whitaker.

JOHN HAYWARD, 150 acs., James
City Co., Sept. 23, 1639, page 673. S.

upon Kethes Cr., upon W. side of Wil-
liam Stafford. Due for the adv. of his
brother Francis Hayward & for the trans,
of: Thomas Leigh & Humphry Gibbs.

JOHN JACKSON, 300 acs., Chas. River
Co., Sept. 10, 1639, page 673. At the
New Poquoson, upon Cheeseman's Cr.,
bounded on the E. by land of John
Jackson. For trans, of: Christo. Bart-
lett, John Babbinton, John Hill, Richard
Lucas, Peter Stephens, William Worke.

WILLIAM CANHOOE, 300 acs., Chas.
Riv. Co., Sept. 26, 1639, page 674. Adj.
John Burland, John Dennett, Robert Fel-
gate & land now in possession of Tho-
mas Deacon. Due for trans, of William
Conhooe, Thomas Hollingham, Thomas
Buck, Agnis Martin, Peter Hanbury.
(This name also spelt Cainhooe.)

JOHN BURLAND, JR., 400 acs., Chas.
River Co., Oct. 1, 1639, page 674. Son
of John Burland, late of Chiskiacke,
deed. Adj. land of Stephen Gill & Wil-
liam Canhooe. Due for the adv. of his

father, his mother Dorothy Burland &
Joane Grove, Mary Loyd, Christo.

Ricett, John Haddy, William Locke,
Willi. Bricketton.

JOHN BELL, 100 acs., Chas. Riv. Co.,

Oct. 1, 1639, page 675. Upon Queens
Cr., Adj. land of Henry Jones & John
Hartwell. Due for trans, of John Jones
& Thomas Perreene.

WALTER PAKES, 400 acs., James City

Co., Sept. 1, 1639, page 675. Near the

head of Chickahominy Riv., adj. Edward
Oliver. 200 acs. due by assignment from
William Hatfeild, to whom it was as-

signed by William Durand & due Du-
rand for his per. adv. & trans, of 3 pers.,

& the other 200 acs. for the trans, of 4
pers.: William Durand, Alice Webb,
Richard Beck, Georg Best, Richard
Baskevill, Tho. Hill, John Woodcock,
Nicholas Robinson.

WILLIAM PARRY, 350 acs. Eliz. City

Co., Oct. 10, 1639, page 675. W. upon
Hampton Riv., near land of John Baker.

100 acs. due by order of court dated

June 5, 1639 & 250 acs. for trans, of:

Richard Ridges, John Badham, Sarah
Chaplin, Robert Powell, Ann Badger.



Cavaliers and Pioneers 157

THOMAS SMITH, 300 acs., Accomack
Co., Oct. 11, 1639, page 676. At Hun-
gars Cr., adj. William Cotton & Capt.
William Stone. Due for trans, of him-
self, wife Sarah, daughter Ann, & John
Farmer, Richard Ganey, Katherine Jones.

JOHN KEMPE, 500 acs., James City
Co., Oct. 24, 1639, page 677. In Grayes
Cr., over against James City, N. E. upon
Henry Hart & S. W. upon Thomas
Gray. Trans, of himself, Tho. Clarke,

Jane Moore, William Shorte, William
Madwell, John Harmon, William Havert,

John Cole, Henry Rose.

ROBERT ROCKWELL, 250 acs., Up.
Norfolk Co., Oct. 26, 1639, page 677.
In Nansamund Riv., next to Edward
Maior & near John Slaughter. Due for

trans, of: Thomas Rockwell, Mary Roe,
Martin Forscue, James Bagly, John
Chambers.

THOMAS SYMONS, 800 acs., James
City Co., June 8, 1639, page 678. Up-
on Chickahominy Riv., adj. John Robins.

50 acs. due for per. adv. of his wife
Dorothy Castle, 300 acs. by assignment
from Thomas Batt, due him for the adv.

of himself & brother Henry Batts & 4
pers., 50 acs. by assignment from Walter
Worshipp, Gent., due for his per. adv.,

200 acs. for the trans, of 4 pers. into the

Colony & the other 250 acs. for the

trans, of 5 pers. to Chickahominy Riv.,

according to an order of court in that

case provided. The following names ap-

pear under this patent: William Blet-

soe, James Craven, George Smith, Robert
Aunley, Walter Worshipp, William
Madwell, Robert Coleman, Richard
Donne, Elianor Deane, Richard Hughes,
Thomas Warne, Thomas Andrews, An-
thony a Negro. (Confirmed by Sir Wm.
Berkeley Oct. 14, 1643, Bk. 1, p. 949.

In this later patent the name of Donne
(above) appears as Richard Drue, &
name of the Negro as Anthony Hayes).

JOHN WALL, 300 acs., Chas. City Co.,

Sept. 20, 1639, page 678. N. upon
John Hacker, E. upon William Rookins

& William Pilkinton, late deceased. Due
for trans, of: Mary Webb, Bryan Gardi-

ner, John Abtercrume, Walter Marshall,

Eliz. Mosse, Evan Joseph. Patent re-

newed by Govr. Berkeley & 1,200 acs.

purchased of Hoe May 2, 1636 & 291
acs .added to it.

JOHN SMITH & CHRISTOPHER
BEA, 100 acs. Eliz. City Co., last day
of Oct., 1639, page 679. At the head
of the Old Poquoson Riv., W. upon
land of Thomas Saywell, now in the

occupattion of sd. Smith. Due for their

per. adv.

SAMUELL JACKSON, 200 acs., Isle of

Wight Co., Oct. 11, 1639, page 679.
E. upon Pagan Cr. or New Towne
Haven, near land belonging to Capt.

Basse called Codall Island, now in pos-

session of William Patteford, Southerly

towards land of Hugh Wynn and Wil-
liam Taylor. Trans, of: John Prowse,
Richard Nicholas, John Grigs, Henry
Smith.

MARKE JOHNSON, 50 acs., Eliz. City

Co., Oct. 4, 1639, page 680. Adj. land

of Capt. William Tucker, E. upon Tho-
mas Wasts, W. upon Christopher

Wormley, S. upon Nicholas Hill & N.
upon Capt. Purifye. (In 2 tracts of 25

acs. each.) Trans, of Georg Paverell.

THOMAS BOULDING, 400 acs. Eliz.

City Co., last of Oct., 1639, page 680.

50 acs. by assignment from William
Baulk & due to him for his per. adv.,

& 350 acs. for the trans, of: Leonard
Slater, Mathew Gates, John Harris,

Robert Davis, John Dayes, John Hitch-

cox, Robert Clements.

CHRISTOPHER BOYSE, 300 acs., Chas.

Riv. Co., Oct. 23, 1639, page 681. N.
upon the head of the New Poquoson
Riv., E. upon Georg Hadderill. Due for

his per. adv. & trans, of: John Crispe,

Mordecay Cooke, John Tiplady, Wil-
liam Venice, John Johnson.

EDMOND PORTER, JR., 100 acs., Isle

of Wight Co., Oct. 23, 1639, page 681.

N. upon Joseph Cobb. By right of adv.

of himself & father Edmond Porter, Sr.

JUSTINIAN COOPER, 850 acs., Isle of

Wight Co., Oct. 24, 1639, page 681.

E. & W. upon land formerly granted

unto him. Due by right of trans, of:



158 Cavaliers and Pioneers

Henry Roberts, Robert Jefferson, Wil-
liam Starch, Eliza. Phillipps, Edward
Roberts, Eliz. Small, Robert Kent, Ed-
ward Parsons, Teg. Audley, James
Thrift, William Ducke, Joseph Loyd,
Tymothy Johnson, Alice Webb, Richard
Ribble (changed to Kibble) Owen
Seamer, Henry Peadle.

MAREENE DELAMNUNDAYES, 200
acs. Up. Co. New Norfolk, Oct. 16,

1638, page 682. In New Towne Haven
Riv., bet. land of Henry Hooper & the

first point within the river adj. a cr.

parting land of the sd. Hooper & this

land, being known as Dawsons Neck.
50 acs. for his per. adv., & the residue

by assignment from Epaphroditus Law-
son, & due Lawson by assignment from
William Dawson. This patent renewed
in the name of Moore Fontleroy Feb. 20,

1643 & 50 acs. added to it. Teste:

Samll. Abbott, Clk.

Lawson's assignment to Delamnundayes,
who stated same was bought from John
Gatling. Witness: Christopher Edwards.

William Dawson, planter, of Isle of

Wight Co., Va. assigns above patent to

sd. Gatling of the same county, May 2,

1637. Witness: Richard Downes.

HANNAH BENNETT, 450 acs., Chas.

River Co., Nov. 1, 1639, page 683.

Daughter & heir of Samuell Bennett,

dec'd. Upon the New Poquoson River,

S. upon Robert Thresher. Due by right

of trans, by her father of 9 pers., whose
names are not given.

JOHN WRIGHT, 200 acs. Up. Co.

New Norfolk, Oct. 10, 1638, page 683.

Beg. at the miles end of land of Tho-
mas Dewe, Gent. Due for his per. adv.

& trans, of: Emblence Prouse, James
Thrift, Edward Parsons.

See page 164 Geo. Brent patent.

THOMAS CAUSEY, of Martins Hun-
dred, to NATHANIELL TATUM, of

Apamuttuck Riv, Oct. 10, 1639, page

683. Bill of sale for 500 acs. in Chas.

City Co., as by patent dated July 14,

1637. Witnesses: Richard Webster &
Walter Childs.

GEORGE MALLEN (Malen), 400 acs.,

James City Co., Oct. 10, 1639, page

684. (This name first written Martin).
In Chickahominy River, N. upon Wil-
liam Beard & S. upon Thomas Warne.
Due for trans, of: Georg Malen, Hanna
Bayford, Robert Chambers, Eliza. Sale,

John Harrison, John Huson, Stephen
Beach.

RICHARD BELL, 150 acs., James City

Co., Oct. 7, 1639, page 684. Upon
Checroes Cr., W. upon Georg Unwin.
Due for trans, of 3 pers., of whom only
Thomas Taylor is mentioned.

RICHARD PARSONS, 450 acs. Low.
Co. New Norfolk, Oct. 3, 1639, page
684. Near head of eastern branch of

Eliz. Riv., adj. land taken up in the

right of Thomas Davis. 300 acs. by
assignment from Thomas Burbage, Mer-
chant, & due him by assignment from
Oliver Sprie & due him for his per. adv.

& trans, of 5 pers. & 150 for trans, of

3 pers. by sd. Parsons: Oliver Sprye,

Richard Hawes, Jasper Laflyn, Richard
Evans, William Wright, Jane Wright,
John Morgan, Robert Young, John
Davie.

THOMAS STOUTE, 300 acs., James
City Co., Oct. 29, 1639, page 685. Due
by assignment from John White & due
sd. white for trans, of: William Bridges,

Christopher Bambridge, Richard Moore,
Richard Finny, Dorothy Rule, Thomas
Person.

EDWARD DREW, 200 acs., Accomack
Co., Oct. 10, 1639, page 685. W. upon
land of Thomas Powell. Due for trans,

of: Edward Barnes, Georg Waterman,
Jone Bayly, Edward Jones.

JOHN WILSONN, 50 acs. in Chas.
Riv. Co., Oct. 8, 1639, page 686. Up-
on Queens Cr., Adj. John Uty & John
Bell. Due by order of court at James
City, Oct. 8, 1630 & for his per. adv.

the 1st year to Charles River. "On the

southern side of Pamunkie River now
called Charles River and then known by
the Indian name of Chiskiake."

WILLIAM CRANNAGE, 300 acs., Isle

of Wight Co., Oct. 1, 1639, page 686.

E. upon Joseph Cobb, N. upon Vassalls

Cr. & S. upon Mr. Arthur Smith. For



Cavaliers and Pioneers 159

trans, of 6 pers.: William Crannage,
Eliza. Cranage, Margarett Cranage,

Eliza. Crannage, Mary Crannage, Ed-
mond Crannage.

DAVID MANSELL of Va., gent., to

WALTER PENROSE of Va., planter,

bill of sale for his new plantation in

Martins Hundred Parish. No date.

Page 687. Witnesses: Robert Wild, &
Ralph Roberts.

RICHARD MAIOR, 150 acs., Chas.

River Co., Nov. 5, 1639, page 687. W.
upon land formerly granted him & adj.

John Judson. Due by assignment from

Joseph Croshaw & due sd. Croshaw for

trans, of: Robert Salter, John Prowse,

Stephen Younge.

SAMUELL WATKEYES, 250 acs.,

Chas. River Co., Nov. 5, 1639, page 688.

Adj. John Utye. Due by assignment

from Joseph Croshaw & due sd. Croshaw
for trans, of: Richard Quayles, Morgan
Jones, Richard Redmam, Edward Fox &
a maid servant.

/

DICTORIS CHRISTMAS, 300 acs.,

Eliz. City Co., Oct. 24, 1639, page 688.

Upon N. W. side of the Old Poquoson
River, adj. Gilbert Perkins. 100 acs. for

per. adv. of himself & wife Isbell Christ-

mas & 200 for trans, of 4 pers., whose
names are not mentioned.

j

NICHOLAS COMEINGS (COMINGS)
200 acs., Chas. River Co., Sept. 1, 1639,

page 688. Upon Utye's Cr., adj. Robert

Pitway & Richard Ford. Due for his

per. adv. & trans, of 3 pers. Tho.
Rogers, Benj. Hubbard, Robert Grinfeild.

EDWARD PRINCE, Gent., 500 acs.,

Chas. City Co., Oct. 10, 1639, page 689.

Upon S. side of Apamuttuck Riv., adj.

Nathaniell Tatum, running up by the

falls of the river one half mile. Due
for trans, of: Seth Briggs, John Allen,

John Randall, Georg Spurjoye, John
Adye, John Higgins, William Andrews,
Herbert Griffett, Thomas Masters,

Christopher Rawlings.

DOROTHY CLARKE, Widdow, 800
acs., Henrico Co., July 16, 1639, page
689. Beg. at a cr. formerly called

Powells Cr., W. towards Sizemores Cr.,

S. towards the main river. 550 acs. due
by assignment from Roger Davis & due
sd. Davis for trans, of 11 pers., whose
names are not given, & 250 acs. by right

of trans, by her late husband William
Clarke, deceased, of: Thomas Banister,

John Grane, Richard Davye, Georg
Blankes, Jane Foster.

THOMAS HAMPTON, Clerk, a tract

of land in James City Island behind the

Church. Nov. 4, 1639, page 689- Due
by virtue of an Act of Assembly at James
City Feb. 20, 1636.

ROBERT SWANSON, 50 acs., Apr. 19,

1638, page 690. (This patent incom-

plete Evidently assigned to sd. Martin
by Robert Swanson & due sd. Swanson
for his per adv., as the name of Robert
Swanson appears under patent.)

CAPT. CHRISTOPHER WORMELY,
500 acs., Apr. 7, 1638, page 691. (A
great part of this patent has been omit-

ted, however, the compiler is reasonably

sure it was in James City.) Near Tho-
mas Watts, Nicholas Hill, Capt. Thomas
Purifye, Thomas Bolden (William)
Armestead, William Morgan & Thomas
Thornbury. Trans, of: William Griffin,

John Hudson, Roger Anderson, Tho.
Dyer, Peter Richardson, Edward Jenkins,

Christopher Bambridge, John Holliday,

Tho. Dewe, Thomas Burrell.

GEORG MYNIFIE, Merchant, 3,000

acs., Apr. 19, 1638, page 691. East-

ward upon Perrengers Cr., up the river

above the falls with all the islands &
creeks upon the S. side of the river as

far as the two branches of the river.

(No mention of county or river). Due
by order of court at James City, May 9,

1635. If, after survey has been made,

more than 3,000 acs. is contained in the

sd. tract sd. Mynifie is to bring in the

name of a servant transported at his own
charge for every 50 acres. Also due for

trans, of 60 pers., among whom were a

great many Negroes & the following:

Rebecca Edwards, Thomas Dinsdale,

Alex. Clarke, Nich. Andrews, Tho.

Newman, John Norway, William Harri-

son, Peter Arpe, Garrett Farrell, John
Rogers, Tho. Smith, Martin Kennett,



160 Cavaliers and Pioneers

Henrv Haines, Tho. Loveing, Arthur
Perrin, Margt. Cotton, Thomas Tarrey,

John Shepperd, Owen Jones, John Tur-
ner, Patrick Alexander, Benj. Dugdale,
Thomas Lewis, Mark Haman, Thomas
Hart, Edward Salsbury, Richard Shuter,

Richard Ford, John Johnson, Robert
Croffeild, Christopher Tilman, James
Prince, Robert Edwards, Tho. Hatton,
William Ellin, John Garrince, Robert
Wilkinson.

By Sir Francis Wyatt, Knight,
Governor &c.

THOMAS DEW, 250 acs., Up. Co.
New Norfolk, Nov. 7, 1640, Page 692.

50 acs. for trans, of 1 per. & 200 acs.

by assignment from John Wright. Wit-
ness: Thomas Brice.

HENRY BRADLEY, 250 acs., Up. Nor-
folk Co., Nov. 7, 1640, page 693. Adj.

land of Georg Salsburies & the sd.

Henry Bradlie. Due sd. Bradlye as fol-

loweth: 100 acs. part thereof by assign-

ment from John Wickliffe and Michael
Rantow & 150 acs. for his own per. adv.

& trans, of William Noble & John
Felton.

JOHN GARRETT, 150 acs. New Nor-
folk Co., page 693. Upon Nansamund
River, adj. William Eyres. (Record un-

finished, date not given.)

WILLIAM YARRETT, 150 acs., Isle of

Wight Co., Apr. 3, 1641, Page 694.

Upon Seaward's Cr., adj. Hugh Wynn
& John Seaward. Due for trans, of:

William Yarrett, John Snowson, Mary
Moody.

THOMAS STEGG, Merchant, 1,000 acs.

Chas. City Co., 18th, 1640, page

694. 200 acs. being formerly granted

unto Thomas Wheeler & later assigned

unto Patrick Kannaday, Mariner, by

James Turner & Thomas Harris, as-

signees & attorneys of sd. Wheeler, &
by Kannaday to Stegg. Due by order

of court dated Oct. 15, 1640 & for trans,

of: Richard How, Richard James, Tho-

mas Robinson, John Gulton, Silvester

Ward, Tho. Bessen, Tho. Oliver, Rich-

ard Ricroft, Rich. Haslewood, Georg
Potteete, Tho. Pattman, Nich. Woofed,
Willi. Fanell, Humphrey Chapman,
Rowland, Demson, Tho. Penton.

CAPT. THOMAS WILLOUGHBY, 300
acs., Feb. 28, 1636, page 696. Upon
the S. branch of Eliz. River. Due for

trans, of 6 pers., whose names are not

given.

SIR JOHN HARVEY, Knight, Gover-
nor &c. to WILLIAM UPTON, of Yar-
mouth, in the Isle of Wight, Mariner,

deed of gift of 500 acs. of land in the

Colony of Virginia. Due sd. Harvey
for trans, of divers persons into the

Colony. For divers good causes and
considerations. Feb. 28, 1636, page

696. Witness: John Hobson.

RICHARD TISDALL, 200 acs., Feb.

10, 1635, page 697. At the head of

Merchants Hope Cr., 2^2 mi. from the

dwelling house of Rice Hoe. Due by

conveyance from Peter Hull, of Blunt

Point, & due sd. Hull for the trans, at

his own costs of 4 pers., John Mowser,

James Lowden, Christopher Medcalfe,

Manus Zacher. This patent renewed by

Sir Wm. Berkeley Aug. 23, 1643 in the

name of Thomas Wheeler having been

purchased by him & a patent for 400

acres purchased of Richard Milton added.

(By Capt. John West, Govr.)

JOHN MAIOR, 400 acs. Accomack Co.,

Sept. , 1640, page 698. Due for

trans, of: Joane Filby, Henry Larra-

more, John Maior, Jane Maior, Anthony

, Christian Fisher, Francis a

Negro.

EDMUND SCARBURGH, 600 acs.,

Accomack Co., Aug. 3, 1640, page 699.

Part thereof beg. at Cedar Island on the

Seaboard side, S. S. W. towards land

formerly belonging to John Neale. The

other part on the bay side at the souther-

most side of John Jenkins, along the

bayside to his own land. 100 acs. for

the per. adv. of himself & wife Mary,

& the other 500 acs. for the trans, of

10 pers.: John Katherine, Alice Vaulx,

Eliz. Mathin, John Wright, Robert But-

ter, Edward Agard, Thomas Orchard,

Henry Tomlin, Jonathan Lewis, Edward

Jennis.

GEORG TRAVELLER, 200 acs. Acco-

mack Co., Nov. 27, 1640, page 700.

At the seaboard side, beg. at the land



Cavaliers and Pioneers 161

of William Burdett, N. N. E. towards
land of Georg Smith. 150 acs. by right

of a former patent & 50 acs. due for

trans, of Nicholas Scott.

JOHN GEARY, 250 acs. Up. Norfolk
Co., Jan. 6, 1639, page 700. Bet. land
late in the possession of Thomas Dew
& by him assigned to Thomas Davis &
land now in possession of Thomas
Powell. Due for trans, of: Robert
Ward, William Collins, Walter Gary,
Richard Gooday, John Herst.

PERCIVALL CHAMPION, 50 acs., Up.
Norfolk Co., Oct. 12, 1640, page 701.

Upon Nansamund River, adj. his own
250 acs. & land of William Johnson.
Due by a former patent dated August

, 1637 for 500 acs., 450 acs. of

which was surveyed for the Gleab land.

THOMAS SPARROW, 300 acs. Low.
Norfolk Co., upon western branch of

Eliz. River. Record unfinished.

HENRY PERRY, 2,000 acs. known by
the name of Buckland, Chas. City Co.,

March 9, 1639, page 702. Son & heir

of Capt. William Perry, late of Va.,

deceased. Bequeathed to sd. Henry
Perry by will of his father dated Aug.
1, 1637. Granted to Capt. William
Perry by order of court dated Sept. 19,

1633.

GEORG MINIFYE, 3,000 acs. upon N.
side of Charles River, Mar. 9, 1639,
page 704. Opposite Queens Cr. & down
the river to Timberneck Cr. To be aug-

mented & doubled when he or his as-

signes shall have sufficiently peopled &
planted the same. Due by order of

court dated Oct. 11, 1639 & for trans,

at his own costs of 60 pers.: Benjamine
Pixley, Thomas Greene, John Chapman,
Henry Martin, John Burgis, Mathew
Ward, Thomas Prince, James Sheers,

Richard Turner, 4 Negroes bought of

Mr. Oldis, 2 Negroes bought of Randall

Holt, William Menifie, Francis Garrett,

Thomas Sharpies, James Sherbourne,

Robert Williams, William Jones, John
Wilkinson, Joane Wilkinson, Thomas
Waggatt, Georg Kennon, John Kennon,
John Richards, Edward Andrewes,
Francis Young, James Hawkins, Joseph

Willis, Francis Blacke, Thomas Morter,

9 Negroes bought of Mr. Constable,

John Brookes, Thomas Howler, Hum-
phrey Dennes, John Tabor, Henry Ash-
well, Robert Mason, Thomas Hearne,
John Wiliiams, Thomas Holmes, Adam
Key, Samll. Walker, Stephen Leech,

Julian Reed, William Hill, William
Munday, Adam Coote, William Powell,

Humphrey London.

CAPT. RICHARD TOWNSEND, 650
acs., Charles River Co., Mar. 10, 1639,
page 705. Bet. Martian's & Townsend's
Crks., N. W. upon William Prior, S. E.

upon Capt. Martian, & N. E. upon
Charles River. To be augmented, etc.

350 Due for the adv. of himself, wife

& 5 pers. the 1st yr. to Chiskiake & the

residue by grant dated last day of April,

1636 for the trans, of himself, wife &
4 pers. into the Colony. Capt. Richard

Townsend, Frances Townsend, Henry
Cuckney, John Painter, 3 Negroes adv.

the 1st yr. to Chiskiake. Luce Duckley

( ? ) , Margarett Bayly, Humphry Buckley,

Thomas Needham who with Capt.

Townsend & wife adv. to the Colony.

RICHARD COCKE, 2,000 acs. Henrico

Co., Mar. 10, 1639, page 707. To be

augmented, etc. Lying at Bremo, E. &
S. upon Turkie Island. Formerly granted

sd. Cocke by patent dated March 8,

1636, 1,000 of which 3,000 acs. was
surrendered unto Ann Hallom, widow
of Robert Hallom. The sd. 2,000 acs.

due for trans, of: Morrice Rose, Tho-

mas Person, Symon Morley, a Negro
woman, Ellis Gargame, Vallentine

Fletcher, Wm. Rogers, Tho. Lowe, John
Marlin, Daniell Evans, Ann Burfoote,

Richard Hill, Anth. Wamblin, Erasmus

Harrison, John Hearne, Joane Elye, John
Andrewes, William White, John Jones,

Humphrey Burcher, Henry Pandle, Tho-

mas Williams, William Harris, Roger

Chapman, Nicholas Oliver, John Cooke,

Thomas Parcroft. Margarett Powell,

Mary LufTe, William Hastings, Isaac

Horton, Georg Harrison, John Smith,

James Tompson, John Huett, Robert

Cheyney, John Shore, Katherine Shore,

James Shore, Richard Cooke.

CAPT. NICHOLAS MARTIAN, 1,300

acs. Chas. River Co., March 14, 1639,



162 Cavaliers and Pioneers

page 709. To be augmented, etc. S. E.

towards land of Sir John Harvey,N. W.
upon Capt. Richard Townsend. 600 acs.

due for the adv. of himself, his wife &
10 pers. the 1st yr. to Chiskiake, & 700
acs. due for the trans, at his own charges
of 14 persons into this Colony. Capt.
Nicholas Martian, Mrs. Jane his wife,
Nicholas Martian his son, Eliz. Martian
his daughter, Jane Barkeley her daugh-
ter, Edward Bowles, Giles Tavernor,
Robert Browne, Georg Brookes, Eliz.

Sharpies, 2 Negroes (adv. to Cheskiake)
Henry Cunney, Mark Leech, John Smith,

Allin de Cude, John Galliott, William
Turner, Tho. Cartwright, John Cooper,
Henry List, John Branch, a Negro wo-
man, Robert Ashly, John Felton, John
Vallett, adv. to the Colony.

EDWARD STEPHENSON & HENRY
COOKNEY, 350 acs. James City Co.,

Mar. 16, 1639, page 710. To be aug-
mented, etc. On S. side of the river

over against James City called the Pyney
Point, N. W. upon land of Thomas
Rolfe. Due by assignment from Henry
Hart.

THOMAS CROSBY, of Curies, Planter,

400 acs. to Samuell Almond, Feb. 26,

1638, page 712. One half of patent

taken up by sd. Crosby & Arthur Bayly,

of Curies, Merchant, in Henrico Co., S.

upon Allmond, W. upon the river, &
N. towards the falls. Witnesses: Rich-

ard Cocke & Christopher Branch.

WILLIAM BURDETT, 1,050 acs. Acco-
mack Co., Mar. 18, 1639, page 713.

To be augmented, etc. E. upon the Sea-

board side, N. upon Henry Wilsonn, S.

upon Edmond Scarburgh & W. upon
land lately belonging to Roger Sanders.

Due for his per. adv. & trans, of: John
Stanley, William Annis, Clemt. Donn,
Owen Harris, Daniell Stocke, William
Johnson, John Dallion, Arthur Raymond,
John Johnson, Thomas Pagett, John
Coss, Randall Renall, Giles Budd, Tho-
mas Lancton, Annis Sutton, Thomas
Browne, James Head, John Wallis, Wil-
liam Golding, William Caper.

NORTHERN NECK BOOK NO. 2.

HENRY LEWIS, 160 acres, Oct. 1,

1694, pagel. (Record imcomplete).

Following names are mentioned: Wil-
liam Perce, Luke Thornton & Col. John
Walker.

RICE HOE, Stafford County, Oct. 1,

1694, page 1. (Record imcomplete.)

RICE HOE & THOMAS GILSON,
1,100 acs. Stafford Co., Oct. 1, 1694,
page 2. Upon N. E. side of Dodson's
Cr. Near Mr. Fra. Dade, Thomas
Howard, Capt. Robert , Orphans
of Brent & land of Mr. Townsend. (Re-
cord incomplete.)

EVAN THOMAS, 110 acs. Richmond
Co., Oct. 1, 1694, page 3. "Whereas
Richard Burk, of Rappa. Co., died seized

of 110 acs. of land in sd. county, which
he bought of Matthew Kelly, & he
bought it of Henry Reynolds, who
bought the same of Morgan Joines."

Bet. Rappa. Cr. & Nomanie Riv., adj.

Leonard Dosere, Thomas Dickeson &
John Essex.

HENRY CHAPPLE, 100 acs. Richmond
Co., page 3. "Whereas James Peale, of

Rappa. Co., died seized of 100 acs.

which he bought of William Cooper,
Sept. 2, 1684 & devised the same to his

wife Judith Peale, who died leaving no
heir nor disposing of same by will"

the sd. land escheated to the proprietors.

Being upon the N. side of Rappa. Cr.

above John Ford. (Record incomplete.)

JOSEPH HENSON, 195 acs. Stafford

Co., Oct. 2, 1694, page 4. Upon N.
side of the main run of Potowmack Cr.

Adj. Theoderick Bland & Thomas Mere-

dith.

OLIVER LITTLEJOHN, 200 acs. Staf-

ford Co., page 5. (Record incomplete

& date not given.) At the head of

Dodsons Cr.

GEORGE WEEDON, 236 acs. in Wash-
ington Parish, Westmoreland Co., 1694,

page 5. Warrant for same directed to

Alexander Spence, Oct. 2, 1691. Adj.

land of Thomas Buckoke, John Weedon,
William Howell & Samuel Thompson.

I

BENJAMIN COLECLOUGH, 150 acs.

Stafford Co., Oct. 2, 1694, page 6.



Cavaliers and Pioneers 163

Near Dodson's Cr., adj. John Story &
Rice Hoe.

AUGUSTINE KNEATON, 327 acs.

Stafford Co., Oct. 2, 1694, page 7. Beg.

at Austin's Run, along another tract of

sd. Kneaton.

ROBERT BRENT, 200 acs. Westmore-
land Co., Oct. 2, 1694, page 8. Former-
ly belonging to Thomas Dickeson, who
dying without heir or disposing of it by
will the land escheated. This land is

part of 1,400 acs. sold by Col. William
Loyde to Morgan Jones & by sd. Jones
to Dickeson.

SAMUEL HAYWARD, 1,050 acs. Staf-

ford Co., Oct. 2, 1694, page 8. Former-
ly granted to Samuel Taylor, Sept. 9,

1653 & assigned to Richard Turney,
who died without heirs & the land es-

cheated. N. upon Potowmack River,

S. E. upon Chotanck Cr. & S. W. upon
land of John Waltham.

THOMAS CRANE, of Westmoreland
Co., 200 acs. between Rappahannock &
Potowmack Rivers, Oct. 2, 1694, page 9.

On Sept. 21, 1683 Randolph Kirke &
John Frayar petitioned the General
Court for this escheat land & obtained
order for the same. Sd. Kirke died
without disposing of his equity & Fryar
conveyed the same to Crane as by deed
in the Richmond Co. records will appear.

ANN WALTERS, 200 acs. Stafford Co.,

Oct. 2, 1694, page 10. Beg. at corner
tree of Oliver Littlejohn near Dodson's
bridge, near Benjamin Cockeley (Colec-
lough) adj. Rice Hoe.

GEORGE BRENT, 1,050 acs. West-
moreland Co., Oct. 1, 1694, page 11.

Formerly granted to John Rosier, Clerk,

Jan. 14, 1656, & by him sold to Edmund
Brent, of Westmoreland Co., who by
will dated Mar. 26, 1658 devised sd.

land to his son Edmund Brent, a minor,
who, by his guardian & mother, Rebecca,
entered the premises & died seized there-

of but having no issue & not being of
age to dispose of same by will the land

descended to Katherine Brent, only sister

to sd. Edmond, Jr., who died in her
minority, whereupon the sd. Rebecca en-

tered an escheat & possessed hereself

thereof until one John Baldaroe, of Lon-
don, eldest son of Margaret Baldaroe,

the only sister of the whole blood of

Edmond Brent, Sr., about 1670, having
procured authentic testimonial under the

Seal of the City of London from the

then Lord Mayor and Court of Alder-

men proving him heir, brought his ac-

count against the sd. Rebecca and her

then husband John Fradesham for the

premises. Sd. John Balderoe being then

seized of divers houses and land in Fleet

Street, in London, descended to him as

heir to his sd. cousins Edmond & Kath-
arine Brent & upon rendition to the sd.

Rebecca of her full third part of all her

sd. husband's estate in England, she &
her husband John Fradesham deeded sd.

land to John Balderoe June 9, 1673. Sd.

Balderoe became seized thereof for

divers years & died without children or

disposing of the same by will, sd. land

descended to Arthur Balderoe, of Lon-

don, Stationer, brother of the whole
blood to sd. John & his heir at law, who
entered into the premises by his attorney

George Brent, of Woodstock, Stafford

Co., who was possessed of the same
since 1676. The sd. Arthur died with-

out heirs or disposing of the same, the

land escheated & granted to George
Brent by Col. William Fitzhugh, Agent
of the Proprietors.

WILLIAM FITZHUGH, 21,996 acs.,

Stafford Co., Oct. 1, 1694, pagge 14.

Confirmation of grant to sd. Fitzhugh

by Philip Ludweli, former agent of the

Proprietors, which land was surveyed

by Samuel Wye, Surveyor in Stafford

Co., so qualified by Thomas Kerton.

Beg. at Accotinke & Mussell Cr. runs,

towards a branch of Pohick Run.

Signed by George Brent.

RICHARD GIBSON, 26 acres, Stafford

Co., Oct. 4, 1694, Page 16. Upon
Quanticott Cr. Surveyed for sd. Gibson

by Capt. George Brent in 1680.

FRANCIS HAMERSLY, 1,795 acs.,

Staff. Co., Oct. 1, 1694, page 17. Be-

tween Accquia & Chapawamsick Crks.

Entry made in 1681 by sd. Hamersly

with Capt. George Brent, Agent, who
surveyed the same, & sd. Hamersly paid



164 Cavaliers and Pioneers

rent as shown by certificate of Richard
Whitehead, Clerk. Entry renewed Jan.

8, 1692 & prayed for conveyance "which
through the multiplicity of business of

our said clerk could not then be granted
and soon after our office being closed"

etc. Adj. Mathew Thompson, Richard
Carie, Giles Brent & George Brent.

WILLIAM DOWNING, 228 acs. Staff.

Co., Oct. 4, 1694, page 18. Upon main
run of Potowmack Cr., adj. John Waugh,
Thomas Meredith & James Butler.

JOHN WHEELER, 64 acs., Westmore-
land Co., Oct. 5, 1694, page 19. Upon
N. side of a small run that falls into

the head of Popes Cr. dividing this &
land of William Kimbar, adj. George
Sayward & John Foxall.

GILES VANDEGASTEEL, 420 acs.,

Staff. Co., Oct. 5, 1694, page 19. On
Little Hunting Creek.

JONATHAN MOTHERSHEAD, 301
acs., Staff. Co., Oct. 5, 1694, page 20.

On Little Hunting Cr., adj. Giles Van-
degasteel.

ANTHONY BEARD, 492 acs., West-
moreland Co., Washington Parish, Oct.

5, 1694, page 21. On W. side of the

main road from the head of Appomatox
Cr. to Washington's Mill, near John
Weedon & Daniel White.

THOMAS DERRICK, JR. & SAMUEL
WELLS, 363 acs., Staff. Co., Oct. 5,

1694, page 22. W. side of Doeg's Cr.

CAPT. MALAC. PEALE, 1,614 acs.,

Staff. Co., Oct. 1, 1694, page 23. On
S. side main run of Potowmack Cr.

JOHN OWEN, 347 acs. in the forest

bet. Rappa. & Potowmack, Oct. 8, 1694,

page 24. Beg. at land formerly belong-

ing to Francis Haile, adj. land taken up
by sd. Owen & Hugh Williams, by a

small branch of Papistansie & over Nan-
gattico path, crossing divers branches of

Rappahannock.

ROBERT FRANKE, 335 acs., West-
moreland, Oct. 8, 1694, page 25. Upon
branches of Appomattox. Whereas

Robert Hoges, now of Staff. Co., but

then of Westmoreland Co., surveyed

and took up this sd. tract of land, &
on Nov. 23, 1684 sold the same to sd.

Franke. Adj. land of Marie Smith, or-

phan.

CAPT. MALACHAY PEALE, 489 acs.

in forest of Potomack Cr., Oct. 5, 1694,

page 26. Adj. Capt. William Downing.

JOHN EDWARDS, 197 acs., Westmore-
land Co., Washington Parish, Oct. 9,

1694, page 27. On Appomattocks Cr.,

adj. Randolph Davenport & near Robert

Franke.

WILLIAM CARTER, 89 acs., Oct. 9,

1694 ,page 28. Adj. his own planta-

tion, land of Giles Matthews, David

Stirne & James Trent.

GEORGE THORNE, 152 acs., West-

moreland Co., Oct. 9, 1694, page 29.

Beg. on S. side of a path that leads to

Nanjattico, & adj. William Baltrop.

JOHN STORY, 150 acs., Staff. Co., Oct.

10, 1694, page 30. On West side of

Dodson's Cr., adj. Francis Dade, near

Jonah Rivett's plantation.

WILLIAM FITZHUGH, 1,000 acs.,

Stafford Co., Oct. 1, 1694, page 30.

Taken up by Rice Hoe, Apr. 28, 1671,

who left same to his son Rice Hoe, who

sold sd. land to Col. William Fitzhugh,

who now prays for a grant to same.

GEORGE BRENT, 50 acs., Stafford Co.,

Oct. 9, 1694, page 31. Robert Prouse,

of Quanticott, Staff. Co., by will, de-

vised sd. land to Emblem Roggers for

life & then to Charles, son of sd. Em-

blem, for ever. Chas. died in his

minority without heir & Emblem, his

mother, (later marrying Richard Gib-

son) being dead, George Brent, who re-

presented sd. Prouse, prayed to be ad-

mitted tenant of this escheat land.

Bounded on the S. E. by land now in

possession of sd. Brent, formerly leased

to Rawlinson & Ann, his wife,

N. E. with Quanticott Cr. & N. W. by

tract sd. Brent bought of William

Brown.



Cavaliers and Pioneers 165

CAPT. GEORGE MASON, 1,150 acs.

Staff. Co., Oct. 10, 1694, page 33. 150
acs. hereof on Accokeeke Cr. formerly
taken up by John Withers, of Staff. Co.
& sold to Col. Valentine Peaton (Pey-

ton). Sd. Withers & Stephen Gazie
(Gazy) took up 1,000 acs. adj. the sd.

150 acs. & Withers sold his one-half

share to sd. Peyton, which tracts Peyton
sold to Col. George Mason in 1664.

Gazy's part being deserted, Mason peti-

tioned the court for a grant to same
and on Oct. 20, 1669 sd. land contain-

ing 1,150 acs. was granted, which de-

scended to his son, Capt. George Mason.

JOHN PIKES, 700 acs. near the head of

Oquia Cr., Oct. 1, 1694, page 34. Adj.

Nicholas Brent.

MEREDITH EDWARDS, 150 acs. in

Westmoreland Co., Oct. 11, 1694, page

35. Beg. at path going from Evan Mor-
gan's to Washington's Mill.

SAMUEL JACKSON, 450 acs., Staff.

Co., Oct. 15, 1694, page 36. Upon the

main run of Quanticott Cr.

CHARLES KILL, 353 acs., Richmond
Co., Oct. 15, 1694, page 37. Near a

branch of Mattox Cr. in the line of

William Gell.

Same. 87 acs., Richmond C, Oct. 15,

1694, page 38. Adj. his own land, Wil-
liam Gell (Also spelt Giles) Samuel
Bowen & Capt. William Ball.

JOHN MATTHEWS, 2,466 acs. upon
S. W. side of Great Hunting Cr., Oct.

13, 1694, page 39.

WILLIAM PAINE, 350 acs. upon S.

side of Potowmack Crk. main run, Oct.

11, 1694, page 39. Adj. Mala. Peal.

Part of tract of 690 acs. surveyed by

William Downing.

children died without heirs appearing
& sd. Whitson purchased their estates

for life & being in possession of same
sued to be admitted as tenant.

THOMAS NORMAN, 90-1/3 acs. upon
Oquia Cr., Oct. 21, 1694, page 41.

Westerly upon John Fosaker & sd. Nor-

THOMAS POOLL, 365 acs., Staff. Co.,

Oct. 21, 1694, page 41. Upon main
run of Potowmack Cr., at upper end of

Richard Fosaker's land.

WILLIAM MUNROE, 60 acs., West-
moreland Co., Washington Parish, Oct.

22, 1694, page 42. Between the land of

Robert Foster, Andrew Munroe, Thomas
Mountjoy & John Lancott.

ANDREW BEARD, 107 acs., West-
moreland Co., Wash. Parish, Oct. 22,

1694, page 43. Adj. lands of Capt. Law-
rance Washington, Meredith Edwards.

SAMUEL BAKER, 154 acs., Westmore-
land Co., upon S. side of Nomanie
River, Oct. 24, 1694, page 44. William
Strawther died without heir & not dis-

posing of this land by will, Samuel
Baker, of the same county, who married

the widow of sd. Strather, petitioned for

the sd. land, stating his entry was on
Sept. 4, 1693 renewed by Capt. Willow-
by Allerton, his atty.

JOHN CHAMP, 340 acs., Staff. Co.,

upon Quanticott Cr., Oct. 24, 1694,

page 45.

JOHN FRYAR, 100 acs., Westmoreland
Co., Copley Parish, Oct. 25, 1694, page

46. Aliened^ to him by Henry Kirke,

adj. land of Richard Sturman, Col. Wil-
liam Loyd, Thomas Harnis & James
Shinro.

JOSEPH WHITSON, 300 acs., Staff.

Co., upon N. side of Oquia Cr., Oct. 1,

1694, page 40. Patented by Christopher

Booze Nov. 13, 1662 & conveyed by

him to William Langford, who devised

same by will to William, Mary and

Margarett, children of Capt. John Nor-
grave, for life but no longer. These

DR. ALEXANDER SPENCE, 47 acs.,

Richmond Co., Oct. 29, 1694, page 47.

Between lands of William Marshall,

John Easter & land known as the or-

phans land. Beg. at Chingoteague

branch, adj. William Pattiman, S. to-

wards land of Orphans of William

Brown.



166 Cavaliers and Pioneers

DAVID FOX, 429 acs., Lancaster Co.,
upon Rappahannock Riv., Nov. 1, 1694,
page 48.

Same. 200 acs., Lancaster Co., on
branches of Corritomon River, Nov. 1,

1694, page 49. Opposite John Hawker,
adj. John Munger's land sold to John
Davis, now in tenure of Henry Davis.
Taken up by William Thatcher in 1655
& deserted by him.

Same. 128 acs., Lancaster Co., upon
Fairweather's Cr., Nov. 1, 1694, page
49. Beg. at Rawligh Traverse's corner,

adj. Thomas Martin.

WILLIAM WILLIAMS, 589 acs., Staff.

Co., on Doegs Run, Nov. 1, 1694, page
50.

Same. 186 acs. upon S. side of Doegs
Run, Nov. 1, 1694, page 51.

Same. 106 acs., Staff. Co., upon Doegs
Run, Nov. 1, 1694, page 52. Aliened
to him by John Harper, adj. his own
land.

FRANCIS TRIPLETT, 90 acs. in the

forest bet. Rappahannock & Potowmack,
Nov. 2, 1694, page 53. Between land

he bought of William Underwood & of

one Coleman.

CHRISTOPHER NEWTON, 100 acs.,

Northumberland Co., Nov. 6, 1694,
page 53. Formerly tenanted by John
Allen, of Great Wiccocomico, & assign-

ed unto John Bennall, who died in 1677
& left same to his wife Isable, who mar-
ried Thomas Watermann, of the same
county. Waterman sold same to Thomas
Smith, Taylor, of the same co., who
died without heir or disposing of same
by will & sd. Newton petitioned for the

sd. land. Adj. Capt. William Nut..

GEORGE BROWN, 70 acs., Westmore-
land C, Copley Parish, Nov. 7, 1694,

p. 54. Adj. Garrard Peyton, John Simp-
son, Charles Duncham.

Same. 116 acs. in same county & parish.

Same date, page 55. Adj. Col. William
Loyd.

PHILIP WHITE, 100 acs., Westmore-
land Co., Copley Parish, Nov. 8, 1694,
page 56. Beg. on W. side of Edward
Porter's plantation.

JOHN DAVIS, 50 acs., Westmoreland
Co., Copley Parish, Nov. 8, 1694, page
57. Adj. Philip White.

WILLIAM COLESTON (Colston), 100
acs., Richmond Co., upon Totaskey Cr.,

Nov. 14, 1694, page 57. Adj. James
Williamson.

WILLIAM GREENHOUSE, 200 acs.,

Staff. Co., upon branches of Oquia Cr.,

Nov. 15, 1694, page 58. Adj. John
Pike.

THOMAS OUSLEY, 1,000 acs., Staff.

Co., Nov. 15, 1694, page 58. Patented

by Philip Carpenter in 1663, formerly

granted by patent to John Stowell in

1657 & assigned by him to sd. Carpen-

ter, who sold to Robert Massey, who
assign same to Joseph Peirce, Merchant,

of Plymouth, Apr. 8, 1669 & by him
deserted, whereupon sd. Ousley applied

for same. Bounded upon Potowmack
freshes, beyond land of Col. Speake,

since Busrodes, now in possession of

Capt. George Mason, S. upon Accatink

Cr., formerly called Island Cr.

Same. 150 acs., Staff. Co., upon N. side

of Acquotink Run, Nov. 15, 1694, page

60.

CHARLES BETTS, 115 acs., Northum-
berland Co., Nov. 16, 1694, page 60.

Beg. near a branch of Wiccocomico Cr.,

adj. William Smith & William Nutt.

WILLIAM SMITH, 320 acs., Richmond

Co., upon Marrattico Cr., Nov. 20, 1694,

page 61. Patented by John Newman &
William Fitzherbert, Apr. 28, 1668. In

1674 Newman assigned his part to Fitz-

herbert, who in 1676 sold the whole

tract to John Williams, of the same

county. Williams left no heir & not

disposing of same by will, said Smith, of

the same county, who married the widow
of Williams, applied for same.

Same. 84 acs. Same county, on the head

of the Bryary Swamp, Nov. 20, 1694,



Cavaliers and Pioneers 167

page 62. Near Daniel O'Neall & land

formerly belonging to Edmund Good-
man, now Smith's, & adj. Doctor
Deacres.

JOHN RANKIN, 32 acres in Richmond
Co., upon main branch of Marrattico

Cr. Nov. 20, 1694, page 63. Near John
Ochley & John Overton.

THOMAS NORMAN, 135 acs., Stafford

Co., upon Ocquia Cr., Nov. 20, 1694,

page 64.

WILLIAM WIGGINTON, 85 acs.,

Stafford Co., Nov. 21, 1694, page 65.

On back of the Hope patent, adj. Tho-
mas Norman.

WILLIAM PEIRCE, 50 acs., Westmore-
land Co., in the forest bet. Rappa. &
Potowmack Rivers, Nov. 23, 1694, page
65. Formerly patented by Thomas Wil-
son, of sd. county, who left no heir.

Adj. lands of George Bruce, Leonard
Dozier & Richard Burk.

WILLIAM WALLER & RICHARD
FASSAKER, 800 acs., Staff. Co., Nov.
24, 1694, page 66. Formerly granted
to sd. Waller & Gerrard Master, Sr.,

late of sd. county, by patent dated July

2, 1669 in joint tenancy, & sd. Waller
dying before a division & in the life-

time of sd. Masters, who being an alien

the land is presented by William Wal-
ler, son of sd. Waller & Richard Fos-
saker to escheat.

RICHARD FLINT, 150 acs., Lancaster

Co., Parish of St. Mary's White Chappie,
bet. branches of Corritoman & Marratti-

co., Nov. 24, 1694, p. 69. Part of over-

plus found within the bounds of patent

of 720 acs., formerly granted to Theo-
philus Hone & by him sold to Peter

Jenings & Col. Matthew Kemp, & by sd.

Kemp given to John Mott, who sold to

Thomas Thompson. Sd. Thompson died
without disposing of the same & land

escheated & was granted to Nicholas
George, who assigned same unto sd.

Flint.

WILLIAM GEORGE, 81 acs., Lancaster

Co., Parish of Christ Church, Nov. 24,

1694, page 70. Part of 750 acs. granted

Nicholas George, Feb. 15, 1652, & by
Nicholas George, his son & heir, sold
to Thomas Thompson, May 6, 1678,
who died leaving no heir nor disposing
thereof, & Nicholas George, grandson
of the first mentioned Nicholas, pre-
sented the same to escheat & obtained
warrant for the same. Near land of
Benjamin Doggett & Elmore George's
plantation.

THOMAS BARKER, 118 acs., Rich-
mond Co., Nov. 24, 1694, page 72. Bet.

Rappa. & Corritonmon Rivers. Taken
up in 1657 by John Edwards & by him
deserted. On Sept. 29, 1682 Thomas
Carter petitioned for some & obtained
order for sd. land, which he assigned

unto sd. Barker.

ROBERT PRITCHARD, 119 acs., Nov.
24, 1694, page 73. Beg. at Joseph Ball's

line, E. to Stephen Tomlin's land, W.
by S. along line of the orphans of Wil-
liam FriseTl.

THOMAS GULLUCK, 234 acs., West-
moreland Co., Wash. Parish, Nov. 24,

1694, page 74. Beg. at Thomas Buckoke,
adj. Daniel White & Capt. Lawrence
Washington.

ISAAC ALLERTON, 300 acs., West-
moreland Co., Nov. 26, 1694, page 74.

Formerly patented by John Maddyson,
of Westmoreland Co., in 1659, who
died without heirs & not disposing of

same by will, Isaac Allerton in 1680
was admitted tenant of the same. Adj.

Mr. Manly, formerly John Hollows, &
Patrick Spence.

GEORGE BROWN & ELIAS MOR-
RICE, 403 acs., Westmoreland Co.,

Copley Parish, Nov. 26, 1694, page 76.

Adj. lands of William Robinson, Ed.

Harnis, Joseph Beale, Thomas Loyd &
George Brown, Jr.

JOHN SHINROE, 70 acs., Westmore-
land Co., Copley Parish, Nov. 26, 1694,

page 77. Adj. George Brown, Jr. &
John Fryar.

THOMAS CHAPMAN, bet. branches of

Accotinck & Ocquia Creeks, Nov. 27,

1694, page 77. Adj. Ralph Walker,



168 Cavaliers and Pioneers

William Wingington, Thomas Norman,
Gerrard Masters & William Waller.

RALPH WALKER, 1,250 acs., Staff.

Co., Nov. 1, 1694, page 78. Upon S.

side of Austin's Run.

GEORGE MASON, 273 acs., Staff. Co.,

Nov. 27, 1694, page 79. Beg. at land

of John Gwyn & adj. Giles Brent.

VINCENT COX, 75 acs. in Yeocomico
forest, Nov. 28, 1694, page 79. Adj.

Henry Duncham & Robert Selfe.

JOHN BROWN, 100 acs., Westmore-
land Co., Nov. 28, 1694, page 80.

Formerly taken up by John Howell, de-

ceased, & later by William Clements,
which land had escheated as by inquisi-

tion recorded by Major John Washing-
ton, Escheator for sd. county. Clements
sold same to John Brown & Adam King,
of sd. county, which sd. King sold his

part to Jeremiah Jadwin.

THOMAS DUSIN, 81 acs. on branches
of Totoskey, Nov. 28, 1694, page 81.

Beg. at a line of Thomas Maddyson.

Same. 126 acs. on branches of Totaskey
Cr., Nov. 28, 1694, page 82. Beg. at

William Thatcher, near land of Mrs.
Wilks. Formerly surveyed by William
Moseley for Peter Elmore & by sd.

Elmore sold to Dusin.



Cavaliers and Pioneers 169

INDEX
Abbin, James 153
Abbott, Samll 158
Addington, Jonathan 151
Adye, John 159
Agard, Edward 160
Alexander, Patrick 160
Allen, Charles, 150; Hugh, 147; 150;

John, 166; 159.

Allerton, Isaac, 167; Willoughby 165.
Allin, Wm 148
Almond, Samuel 162
Anderson, John 153; Roger 159.
Andrewes, Edward 161 ; John 161.

Andrews, Joakin 152; Nich. 159; Rich-
ard 147; Susan 146; Thomas 157;
Wm. 145, Wm. 146; 159.

Annis, Thomas 148; William 153; 162.
Anthony, Arthur 155
Armestead, William 159
Armestrong, Geo 152
Armye, Thomas 150
Arndall, Kath 154
Arpe, Peter 159
Assey, Francis 151
Ashley, Robert 162
Ashwell, Henry 161
Atkinson, Henry 156
Attowell, Thomas 145
Audley, Teg 158
Aunley, Robert 157
Austin, Richard 148
Avery 146

B
Babb, Edward 155
Babbinton, John 156
Badden, John 154
Barger, Ann 156
Badham, Jon., 149; Margarett, 151.

Bagley, James 151
Bagwell, Henry 155
Baker, Dorothy 155; John 155, 156;

Lewis 150; Martin 150; Richard

151; Samuel 165.

Baldaroe, Arthur 163; John 163; Mar-
garet 163.

Ball, George 152; William 165.

Baltrop, William 164
Bambridge, Christopher 158, 159.

Bancks, John 149
Banister, Thomas 159
Barber, Georg 151; Hugh 154; Jere-

miah 146; Richard 154.

Barkeley, Jane 162

Barker, John 154; Silvester 146; Tho-
mas 167; William 145, 148, 151,

153.

Bartlett, Christo. 156; Michael 147.

Barnehowse, Richard 148
Barnes, Edward 158; Henry 156.

Barnett, James 152
Barton, Wm 152
Barwick, Wm 151
Basby, James 151

Bashawn, Andrew 155
Baskervill, Richard 156
Baskin, Richard 151

Basse, Capt 157
Bassett, Iszabella 151; Mathew 146;

William 151.

Batt, Thos 157
Batts, Henry 157; John 150; Joseph 151

Baugh, John 153
Baulk, William 157
Bayford, Hanna 158
Bayly, Arthur 162; Jone 158; Margarett

161; Mary 152; Richard 147.

Bea, Christopher 157
Beach, Stephen 158
Beale, Joseph 167
Beane, Stephen 148

Beard, Andrew 165; Anthony 164; Wil-
liam 151; William 158.

Bebee, John 150
Beck, Richard 156
Bedford, Jane 153
Beedham, Rich 147
Beeke, Thomas 147

Bell, John 146, 156, 158; Richard 148,

158.

Bennall, Isable 166; John 166.

Bennett, Hannah 158; Richard 148, 152;
Robert 146; Samuel 153, 158.

Bentley, William 154

Berry, William 148

Berryman, William 146, 155.

Bessen, Tho 160

Best, Georg 156

Betts, Charles 166

Bew, Robert 147

Bishopp, Jon 149

Blacke, Francis 161

Blackman, Jeremiah 148; Phillis 155.

Blackwell, Andrew 148

Bland, Theoderick 162

Blankes, Georg 159
Bletsoe, William 157

Blowe, Georg 146



170 Cavaliers and Pioneers

Boate, Henry 156
Bodman, Andrew 149
Bolden, Thomas 159
Bond, John 146
Bonner, Thomas 145
Booze, Christopher 165
Boreman, Eliza 154
Boughton, Tho 151
Boulding, Thomas 157
Bourne, Thomas 146
Bouth, Robert 156
Bowen, Samuel 165
Bowler, William 152
Bowles, Edward 162
Box, Thomas 146
Boyes, Johnny 153
Boyse, Christopher 157
Brackett, William 153
Bradfeild, Cornelius 156
Bradin, Eliz 145
Bradley, Henry 160
Bradlie, Henry 160
Bradston, Dorothy 149; John 149.
Branch, Christopher 145, 162; John 162
Brantly, Edward 150
Brasure, Edward 154; Robert 148.

Braxton, Robert 155
Brent, Edmund 163; Edmund, Jr. 163;

George 163, 164; Katherine 163;
Giles 168; Nicholas 165; Rebecca
163; Robert 163.

Brice, Thomas 160
Bricketton, Willi 156
Bridges, William 152, 158.

Briggs, Seth 159; William 148.

Brigson, Thomas 153
Brittaine, John 145
Bruce, George 167
Bryan, Edward 147; Henry 155.

Brocas, William 149, 154.

Broche, John 156
Brockett. Sir John 153
Brodwell, John 151

Bromly, Daniel 145; Luke 151.

Brooke, Georg 153
Brookes, Georg 145, 162; John 145,

161.

Broome, Robt 149
Broughton, Wm 149

Brouse, Robert 156

Brown, George 166, 167; John 168;

Wm. 164, 165.

Browne, Georg 152; Henry 155; Robert

156; Sarah 154; Thomas 162;

William 165.

Browning, John 149

Budd, Giles 162

Budnye, Richard 155
Bucher, Richard 147
Buckley, Humphrey 161
Buck, Richard 152; Thomas 156.

Buckoke, Thomas 162, 167.

Bullock, William 147
Bumbridge, Christopher 152
Bumpas, Richard 150
Burbage, Thomas 153
Burcher, Humphrey 161
Burden, John 146
Burdett, William 153, 161, 162.

Burfoote, Ann 161
Burfur, Wm 154
Bulges, John 153
Burgis, John 161

Burk, Richard 162, 167.

Burland, Dorothy 156; John 156; John,

Jr. 156.

Burnam, Row 156
Burrell, Thomas 159
Burrough, Christopher 149
Burrow, Mathew 154
Bush, Nich 155

Butler, James 164; John 146.

Butter, Robert 160
Butterworth, Edward 156

C
Caine, Abraham 150
Cainbooe, William 156
Callaway, Edmund 151

Canhooe, William 156
Cap, William 152

Caper, Willia m 162

Carie, Richard 164
Carpenter, Philip 166; Walter 146.

Carron, Hugh 152

Cartwright, Tho 162

Carter, Henry 155; Tho. 150; Wm. 164,

145.

Castell,Henry 152

Castle, Dorothy 157

Catelyn, Henry 146

Causey, Thomas 158

Cawcott, Georg 155

Challis, Edward 155

Chambers, Robert 158; John 157.

Chant, John 165.

Champion, Percivall 155, 161.

Chapman, Humphrey 160; John 161

;

Roger 161; Tho. 167; Wm. 154.

Chaplin, Sarah 156

Chappie, Henry 162

Charleton, Henry 146

Charter, John 150

Charywell, Samll 150



Cavaliers and Pioneers 171

Chew, John 145, 155.

Cheyney, Robert 161
Childs, Walter 158
Chiles, Walter 148
Christmas, Isbell 159; Dictoris 159.
Church, Martin 155
Clansey, James 150
Clapham, William 149
Clarke, Alex. 159; Dorothy 159; Eliza-

beth 147; Mary 147; Philip 147;
Thomas 157; Wm. 145, 159.

Clarkson, John 147, 151.

Clements, Jeremiah 154; Robert 157;
William 168.

Clevere, Mark 147
Cley, John 155
Clifton, Thomas 146
Cloys, Phettiplace 147; William 147.
Cobb, Joseph 157; Ann 154; Ambrose

154; Margarett 154; Robert 154.
Cocke, Richard 161, 162.

Cockely, Benj 163
Cockerum, William 156
Cockett, Samll 152
Coggin, Sarah 145
Cole, John 157
Coleclough, Benj 162
Coleman, Robt. 148, 157.

Coleston, William 166
Collins, William 161
Collison, Miles 152
Collybancke, Sarah 145
Comeings, Nicholas 159
Conner, Philip 153
Constable, Mr 161
Cooke, Gerrard 145; Henry 145; John

161; Mordecay 157; Richard 161.

Cockney, Henry 162
Cooper, Edward 150; John 162; Justin-

ian 157, 154; Richard 152, Walter
152; William 162.

Coote, Adam 161
Corestam, Aron 149; Derrick 149.

Corker, John 148
Cotton, Margt 160
Coss, John 162
Cotton, William 146
Cox, Joseph 155; Vincent 168.

Cucknev. Henry 161
Cude, Allin de 162
Cunney, Henry 162
Curtis, Thomas 151

Crannage, William 158; Edmond 159;
Eliza 159; Mary 159; Margarett

159.

Cramfeild, Wm 150
Crane, Thomas 163

Cranfeild, Peter 147
Craortt, Edward 153
Craven, James 157
Crew, Randall 147
Crispe, John 157
Croft, Jon 145
Croffeild, Robert 160
Crosby, Thomas 162
Croshaw, Joseph 159
Crouch, Tho 151
Croutch, William 150

D
Dade, Fra 162

Dale, Ann 155; Nicholas 155.

Dallion, John 162
Dampert, Lancelott 155
Daney, Richard 151

Daricutt, Robert 156
Dary, John 153
Davie, John 158

Davenport, Randolph 164
Davis, Henry 166; Jane 150; John 166,

150, 163; Nicholas 155; Robert

157; Roger 159; Thomas 146, 148,

158, 161; William 151, 152; Wm.
154.

Davye, Richard 159
Dawcey, Ann; Christopher 154, Mary

154.

Dawson, Thomas 146; William 158.

Day, Richard 145

Dayes, John 157

Deacon, Thomas 156

Deacres, Dr 167

Deane, Elianor 157; Nath. 145; Rich-

ard 155.

Delamnundayes, Mareene 158

Demond, Martin 147

Demson, Rowland 160

Dennes, John 153; Humphrey 161.

Dennett, John 156

Derrick, Francis 154, 155; Thos. Jr. 164

Dew, Thomas 149, 160, 161.

Dewe, Tho 159

Dickeson, Thomas 162, 163.

Dickson, Tho 148

Dilke, Clement 156

Dinsdale, Thomas 159

Dixon, Christopher 146; Iszabella 154;

John 147.

Doggett, Benjamin 167

Doltie, Owen 153

Donn, Clemt 162

Donne, Richard 157

Dosere, Leonard 162

Doune, Clement 153



172 Cavaliers and Pioneers

Dove, John 145
Dowries, Richard 158
Downing, William 164
Dozier, Leonard 167
Drake, James 156
Drew, Edward 150, 158; Symon 147.

Drewer, Joseph 150
Drewry, Abigail 154
Drue, Richard 157
Ducke, William 158
Duckley, Luce 161

Dugdale, Benj 160
Duncham, Charles 166
Dunston, John 152, 153.

Durand, William 156
Durant, William 152

Durish, Francis 145

Dusin, Thomas 168
Dyer, Tho 159

E
Easter, John 165

Edmonds, Ann 151

Edwards, Christopher 152, 158; John
164, 167, 147; Meredith 165; Tho-
mas 151, 152; Rebecca 159; Robert

160.

Elam, Robert 150

Elay, Lancelott 146

Eley, Robert 156

Ellin, William 160

Elmore, Peter 168

Elye, Joane 161

Emery, Andrew 145

English 147

Essex, John 162

Evans, Ann 153

Evans, Daniell 161; Humphry 155;

John 149, 153; Lawrence 153;

Richard 158; Robert 152; Thomas
155; Tompson 153.

Eyres, William 146, 147, 160.

F

Fairefax, Margery 152; William 152.

Fanell, Willi 160

Fargason, Thomas 151

Farmer, John 157

Farrell, Garrett 159; Patrick 147.

Fassaker, Richard 167

Faulkner, Margarett 154; Thomas 153.

Fawdon, John 154

Feild, Christopher 147; Richard 157.

Felgate, John 148; Robert 156.

Felton, John 160, 162.

Filby, Joane 160

Fineash, Francis 155

Finny, Richard 158

Fisher, Christian 160; William 156.

Fitch, Samuell 150
Fitzherbert, William 166
Fitzhugh, William 164
Fletcher, Jon. 154; Vallentine 161.

Fling, John 150
Flint, Richard 167
Floyd, Nathaniel 150; Rice 152; Tho.

154.

Fludd, John 149
Fooke, Ann 147
Ford, John 162, 153; Richard 159, 160.

Forscue, Martin 157
Fosaker, John 165; Richard 165.

Foster, Jane 159
Fotcher, Silvester 148
Fowler, Francis 148, 155.

Fox, David 166; Edward 159; Francis

155.

Foxall, John 164

Fradesham, John 163; Rebecca 163.

Francis, Thomas 149
Franke, Robert 164

Frayar, John 163, 165.

Freeman, Bennett 147

Frey, Humphrey 151

Freiston, Robert 150

Frisell, William 167

G
Galliott, John 162

Gaily, Joane 155

Gammock, Robert 152

Ganey, Richard 157

Gargame, Ellis 161

Gardiner, Richard 149

Garner, Mary 150

Garrett, Francis 161; John 160.

Garrince, John 160

Jary, Walter 161

Gater, John 154

Gates, John 154; Mathew 157.

Gatling, John 158

Gayny, William 153

Gazie, Stephen 165

Gazy, Stephen 165

Geary, John 161

Gee, William 153

Gell, William 165

George, Elmore 167; Nicholas 167, 149;

William 167.

Jibbs, Humphry 156

Gibson, Richard 163, 164; Tho. 154.

Gidney, John 154

Giles, Georg 154, John 154.

Gill, Stephen 150, 156.

Godbere, Hester 151



Cavaliers and Pioneers 173

Godfrye, John 147
Gooday, Richard 161
Glascocke, Robert 154
Glover, Morgan 151; Wm. 150.

Jodwin, Step 145
Gough, Mathew 154
Golding, Dorothy 151; Thomas 151;

William 162.

Goldsmith, Nicho 154
Goodman, Edmund 167; John 153.

Goodwin, Daniell 145
Gookin, John 152
Gookins, John 146
Grace, Georg 148, 152.

Grames, Wm 151

Jraunt, Joane 151
Graves, John 153
Grainger, Hen 153
Grand, Mary 155
Grane, John 159
Grant, John 145
Gray, Avis 149; Rebecca 149; Thomas

149; Wm. 149.

Gregory, Georg 145
Greene, Jeorg 152; John 153; Thomas

161.

Greenfeild, John 150
Greenhouse, William 166
Grey, Thomas 155
Grindall, Thomas 151

Griffett, Herbert 159
Griffin, John 145; Wm. 145; William

159.

Grigs, John 157
Grinfeild, Robert 159
Gromwell, Gersion 150
Grote, Anotnio de 154
Grove, Joane 156
Grosse, Samuell 153
Grubb, John 152
Grymes, William 145
Grymsditch, John 149
Gulluck, Thomas 167
Gulton, John 160
Guy, Richard 150, 153.

Gwyn, John 168

H
Hackes, Elell 149
Hackworth, John 149
Haddy, John 156
Hagate, James 155
Hadderil'l, Georg 157
Haile, Francis 164
Haines, Henry 160
Hallom, Ann 161; Robert 161.

Halsey, Robert 155

Hamblyn, Stephen 147
Haman, Mark 160
Hammersly, Francis 163
Hammon, Marke 152
Hampton, Thomas 159
Hanbury, Peter 156
Harback, Hen 151
Hancocke, John 155
Harding, Thomas 154
Hargrave, Christopher 151
Harmon 157
Harnis, Thomas 165
Harper, John 166
Harris, Adry 147; Eliz. 146; Jane 152;

John 153, 155, 157; Owen 153;
Owen 162; Thomas 146, 160; Wil-
liam 161.

Harrison, Erasmus 161; Georg 161;

John 158; William 148, 159.

Hart, Henry 157, 162; Thomas 160.

Hartree, Elias 148
Hartwell, John 146, 156.

Harvey, Lady 151
Harwood, Tho. 149, 146.

Haslewood, Edward 155; Rich. 160.

Hastings, William 161

Hatefeild, William 156
Hathaway, Thomas 146
Hatton, Tho 160
Havert, William 157
Hawes, Richard 158
Hawker, John 166
Hawkins, James 161

Hawkin, Robert 151

Hawkins, Thomas 155
Hayes, Anthony 157
Hayly, Georg 147
Hayward, Hugh 147; John 156; Francis

156; Samuel 163; Susan 147.

Hayworth, John 146
Head, James 162

Hearne, John 161; Thomas 161.

Henson, Joseph 162

Herbert, John 155

Herst, John 161

Heston, Eliza 156
Heyward, Ann 152

Higgins, John 151, 159; George 147,

151.

Higginson, Humphry 154
Higson, Ralph 149
Hill, John 155, 156; Nicholas 157, 159;

Peter 151; Richard 161; Thomas
149; Tho. 156, 151; William 161.

Hitchcox, John 157
Hobson, John 160
Hodgen, John 146



174 Cavaliers and Pioneers

Hodges, Robert 146
Hodgskins, Jasper 146
Hoe, Rice 153, 160, 162, 164.

Hoges, Robert 164
Holder, Eliza 150; John 150.

Holland, William 150
Holliday, Geor 150; John 159.

Hollingham, Thomas 156
Hollows, John 167
Holman, Wm 150
Holmes, Georg 148; Thomas 161.

Holt, Francis 153; Randall 153, 161

;

Robert 148, 155.

Hone, Theophilus 167
Hooke, Francis 151
Hooker, Thomas 149, 158.

Horsey, Howard 145
Horton, Isaac 161
How, John 156; Richard 160.

Howard, Thomas 162
Howe, John 150
Howell, Andrew 154; John 154, 168;

William 162.

Howler, Thomas 161
Hubbard, Benj 159
Hudson, John 159; Robert 151.

Hues, John 146
Huett, John 161 ; Robert 150.

Hurler, John 151
Hughes, 152; Richard 147.

Hulett, Lawr 155
Hull, Georg 147, 150; Peter 160.

Hunt, James 150
Huson, John 158
Hutchinson, Richard 153
Hyre, John 153

I

Isles, Thomas 151

J

Jackson, John 156; Mary 151; Samuel
165; Wm. 145.

Jadwin, Jeremiah 168

James, John 155; Richard 160; Thomas
155.

Jannaway, Susanna 151

Jefferson, Robert 158

Jefferys, John 155; Thomas 150.

Jenkins, John 160
Jellett, Snalter 147

Jenkins, Edward 159
Jenings, Peter 167

Jenney, Richard 152

Jennis, . .dward 160

Johnes, Richard 146

Johnson, Edward 151; Elizabeth 154;
Francis 154; James 146; John 148;
John 160, 162; Marke 157; Peter

148; Richard 154, 155; Thomas
145; Tymothy 158; William 162.

Joines, Morgain 162

Jones, Alice 153; David 153; Edward
158; Evan 151; Farmar 153; Han-
nah 147; Henry 156; Jon. 145;
John 156, 161; Morgan 159; Kath-
erine 157; Owen 160; Walter 152;
William 147, 161.

Joyce, Crowder 155

Joyner Raphaell 151

Juche, Oliver 147
Judson, John 156, 159.

K
Kannaday, Patrick 160
Kasey, Hester ? . . . 146
Katherine, John 160
Keeding, Ann 154
Kelly, Bryan 146; Mathew 162.

Kemp, Matthew 167; Richard 148, 149,

153; Thomas 147.

Kempe, John 157
Kennett, Martin 160
Kennon, John 161 ; Georg 161.

Kent, Robert 158
Kerton, Thomas 163

Keth, Georg 145

Key, Adam 161

Keyes, Tho 148

Keytin, Nicholas 155

Kibble, Richard 158
Kill, Charles 165

Kimbar, William 164
King, Adam 168

Kingsmell, Richard 152

Kirbye, Thomas 155

Kirke, Christopher 146; Henry 165;
Radolph 163.

Kneaton, Augustine 163

Knight, Christobell 154; Edmund 150;
Peter 148; Robert 148.

L
Laflyn, Jasper 158

Lancaster, Owen 151

Lancott, John 165

Lancton, Thomas 162

Langfeild, John 153

Langford, William 165

Langley, Mathew 145

Langworth, Jonathan 154

Larramore, Henry 160

Lathropp, John 146

Lauc, Gowin 150



Cavaliers and Pioneers 175

Lawrence, John 147
Lawson, Epra. 150; William 152.

Laydon, John 147, 151.

Leach, Rebecca 151

Lee, Anthony 149
Leech, Mark 162; Stephen 161.

Leigh, Thomas 156
Leonard, Tho 152
Lether, John 151
Lewin, John 156
Lewis, Divid 148; Henry 162; Jonathan

160; John 153; Thomas 160.

Lile, Daniell 155
Lincolne, Edward 155
Lippett, John 150
List, Henry 162
Littleboy, Lawr 147
Littlejohn, Oliver 162, 163.

Lobb, Georg 145
Locke, William 156
Lockley, Charles 147, 150; Thomas 150.

London, Humphrey 161
Long, Lewis 152; Tho. 147.

Loveing, Thomas 150, 160.

Lowden, James 160; John 146.

Lowder, Henry 150
Lowe, Tho 161

Loyd, Cornelius 145; David 147; Hugh
151; Joseph 158; Mary 156; Tho-
mas 167; William 165.

Loyer, Brasenburne 149
Lucas, Richard 156; Robert 152; Sam-

uell 148.

Luckins, Eliza 152
Luco, Antho 148
Ludwell, Philip 163
Luffe, Mary 161

M
Maddyson, John 167; Thomas 168.

Madwell, William 157
Maior, Jane 160; John 156, 160; Rich-

ard 150, 156, 159.

Mallen, Georg 158

Man, Thomas 150
Manly, Mr 167

Mansell, David 150, 159.

Marlin, John 161

Markham, John 147
Marmore, Eliz 147

Marner, Adrian 147

Marshall, Edward 150; Henry 147; Wil-
liam 165.

Martian, Eliz. 162; Jane 162; Nicholas

162.

Martin, Agnis 156; Henry 161; Tho-
mas 166.

Mascoll, Richard 147
Mason, George 165; Robert 161.
Massey, Robert 166
Master, Gerrard, Sr 167
Masters, Thomas 159
Mathew, Jon 154
Mathews, Anth. 150; Roger 152; Tho-

mas 152; Giles 164; John 165.
Morgan, Evan 165
Mathin, Eliz 160
Maylor, Jone 152
Medcalfe, Christopher 160; William 155
Meders, Ambrose 148
Meeres, Humphrey 154
Melton, Hannah 150; Thomas 150.

Meneftype, Georg 150
Menifie, William 161
Meredith, Thomas 162
Millard, Richard 148
Mille, Luke 149
Milton, Richard 160
Minifye, Georg 149, 161.

Minnokes, William 151
Minter, Jon 145
Mitchell, James 147
Moody, Mary 160
Moone, Abraham 155; John 146.

Moore, Jane 157; John 149; Nath. 147;
Richard 152, 158.

Morecro, Edward 155
Morecroft, Edward 146
Morgan, Edward 146; Thomas 147, 150;

John 145, 158; William 149, 154,

159.

Morgate, Peter 149
Morley, Symon 167
Morrell, Tho 147
Morrice, Elias 167; William 153.

Morris, Eliza 148
Morter, Thomas 161
Mortimer, Rowland 156
Morton, Mathew 152

Moseley, William 168
Mothershead, Jonathan 164
Mott, John 167
Mountegue, Peter 147

Mountjoy, Thomas 165

Mowser, John 160
Mums, William 154
Munger, John 149, 166.

Munday, Robert 150; William 161.

Munroe, Andrew 165; William 165.

Musgrove, John 146

Myles, John 148

Mynifie, Georg 159



176 Cavaliers and Pioneers

N
Naylor, William 155
Neale, John 160
Needham, Thomas 146, 161.

Nett, Nicholas 154
Newhowse, John 148
Newland, Richard 152
Newman, Alice 146; John 166; Tho.

159; Robert 152.

Newton, Christopher 166
Nicholas Richard 157
Nicholson, Georg 146
Noble, William 160
Norgrave, Margarett 165; Mary 165;

William 165.

Norman, Mary 146; Peter 146; Thomas
165, 167.

Norris, Jacob 153

Norway, John 159

Nutt, William 166

I

O
Oberry, John 150
Ochley, John 167

Oggs, Thomas 149
Oliver, Edward 151, 156; Nicholas 161;

Robert 153; Tho. 160.

O'Neall, Daniel 167

Onely, Samuell 152

Onion, John 155

Orchard, Thomas 160

Osborne, Bridgett 151

Other, Thomas 146

Ousley, Thomas 166

Overton, John 167

Owell, John 155

Owen, John 164

P

Pace, Henry 146

Paeon, Mathew 151

Page, Nath 147

Pagett, Thomas 162

Paine, William 165

Painter, John 161

Pakes, Walter 151, 156.

Palmer, William 156

Pandle, Henry 161

Parcroft, Thomas 161

Pargiter, John 149

Parkes, Robert 156
Parker, William 155

Parry, William 156, 148.

Parsons, Edward 158; Richard 158;

Thomas 152.

Partin, Robert 154

Patteford, William 157

Pattiman, William 165
Pattman, Tho 160
Paverell, Georg 157
Pawley, John 152, 154, 156.
Peadle, Henry 158.

Peale, James 162; Judith 162; Malac.
164.

Peasant William 146
Peaton, Valentine 165
Peirce, John 154, 166; Mary 150; Rich-

ard 145, 150; Thomas 155; Wm.
167.

Peltree, Abraham 147
Penrose, Walter 159
Penton, Tho 160
Perce, Thomas 145; William 162.

Percocks, Tho 145
Perkins, Gilbert 159
Perren, James 152
Perreene, Thomas 156
Perrin, Arthur 160
Perrott, John 152
Person, Thomas 158, 161.

Perry, Henry 161 ; William 161.

Perrye, William 152
Peyton, Gerrard 166; Valentine 165.

Phillipps, Eliz. 145, 158.

Phillipson, Robert 148
Place, James 150
Plaine, Robert 153

Plant, Mathew 152

Plumblye, Phillip 150

Pike, John 166

Pikes, John 165

Pittway, Edward 147; Mary 147; Robert

147.

Pixley, Benjamine 161

Pooll, Thomas 165

Popeley, Richard 155, 147.

Porter, Edmond Jr. 157; Edmond Sr.

157; Edward 166.

Potteete, Georg 160

Poteete, John 147, 155.

Potter, John 150

Povy, William 146

Powell, Margarett 161; Nathaniell 145;

Robert 156; Thomas 145, 147, 155,

148, 161; William 153, 155, 161.

Poyner, Ambrose 151

Preese, Tho 154

Preston, Richard 152

Price, Hercules 155; Hugh 153; Hum-
phrey 155; Jane 154; John 152.

Prichard, Richard 154

Prince, Edward 159; James 160; Tho-

mas 161.

Prior, William 161



Cavaliers and Pioneers 177

Pritchard, Robert 167
Prouse, Emblence 158; Robert 164.
Prowse, John 157, 159.
Purnell, William 147
Purifye, Thomas 159
Purvey, Ann 154
Pynion, Lawrence 147

Q
Quarrell, Ellen 150
Quayles, Richard 159
Quelche, William 155

R
Rabnett, William 146
Rackly, Rich 154
Radway, Isaac 145; Wm. 145.
Raison, Francis 151
Randall, John 159
Rankin, John 167
Rantow, Michael 160
Raston, Thomas 154
Rawlings, Christopher 159
Rawlinson, Ann 164
Ray, Benj 145
Raymond, Arthur 162
Read, Tho 153
Reboore, Anth 147
Redman, Richard 159
Reed, Julian 161
Renall, Randall 162
Ray, Peter 148
Reynolds, Edward 147; Eliz. 147; Henry

162; Nicholas 147.

Ribble, Richard 158
Rice, John 153
Ricett, Christo 156
Richards, John 161
Richardson, Leonard 146; Peter 159;

Robt. 154; Tho. 150.

Ricroft, Richard 160
Ridges, Richard 156
Ridley, Ann 147; Peter 156.

Rigly, Roger 150
Rivett, Jonah 164
Roberts, Edward 158; John 150, 151;

Henry 158; Ralph 150, 159.

Robins, Alice 147; Dorothy 147; John
147, 150.

Robison, Georg 145
Robinson, Mathew 145; Nicholas 151,

156; Richard 153; Thomas 160;
Wm. 167.

Rockwell, Robert 157; Thomas 157.

Roe, Mary 157
Rogers, Charles 164; Elianor 156; Em-

blem 164; John 159; Tho. 159;
Wm. 161.

Rolfe, Thomas 162

Rose,. Henry 157; Mabell 154; Morrice
161.

Roulston, Francis 153
Rowse, Thomas 155
Royall, Joseph 149
Rule, Dorothy 152, 158.
Russer, Morgan 152
Rute, Dorothy 151
Ryman, Nicholas 155

S
Sadome, Allen 155
Saines, John 153
Sale, Eliz 158

• Salsbury, Edward 160; Georg 146.
Salsburie, Georg . 160
Salter, Edward 150, 152; Robert 159.
Sampson, James 150
Sanders, Richard 151; Robert 148;

Roger 162; William 151, 155.
Sanderson, Edward 146, 155.
Sassell, John 153
Saunders, William 153
Savage, Thomas 146
Say, John 155
Sayward, Georg 164
Saywell, Thomas 157
Scarborough, Edmund 146, 151, 160,

162; Mary 160; Tho. 151.

Scott, Daniell 149; Nicholas 161.
Seamer, Owen 158
Searne, John 147
Seaward, John 150, 160.

Seawell, Thomas 147
Sebeard, John 155
Seberry 147
Sedberry, Peter 145
Selfe, Robert 168
Selly, John 146
Sewell, John 151
Shapwell, William 146
Sharpe, Robert 150
Sharpies, Eliz. 162; Thomas 161.

Shaw, Richard 154
Sheers, James 161
Shelton, Rich 149
Shepperd, John 160
Sheppey, Thomas 155
Sherbourne, James 161
Sherwood, John 155
Shore, James 161; John 161; Katherine

161.

Short, William 155
Shorte, William 157
Shinro, James 165
Shinroe, John 167

Shuter, Richard 160
Silley, Edward 146



178 Cavaliers and Pioneers

Simpson, George 166; John 155; Patrick

155.

Shuter, Richard 160
Skillorne, Dorothy 150
Slater, John 148; Leonard 157.
Slaughter, John 157
Small, Eliza 158
Smallwood, Randall 153
Smith, Ann 157; Arthur 158; Edward

151; George 157, 161; Henry 155
157; John 151, 157, 161, 162
Marie 164; Richard 155; Tho. 151
Thomas 156, 157; Sarah 157; Wil-
liam 166.

Snowson, John 160
Sparks, Francis 147; Thomas 146.

Sparrow, Thomas 161
Sparshott, Edward 148
Spence, Alexander 162, 165 ; Patrick 167
Spice, Georg 147
Sprie, Oliver 158
Sprye, Oliver 158
Spurjpye, Georg 159
Stamp, Thomas 152, 147.

Stanbye, John 153
Standish, Dorothy 145
Stanley, John 162
Starch, William 158
Stegg, Tl:omas 160
Stephens, Elizabeth 151; Peter 156;

Richard 155; Samuell 155; Tho.
145; Thomas 153.

Steph ;nson, Edward 162

Steward, Charles 150
Stiles, Nithaniell 155
Stirne, David 164
Stocke, Daniell 162
Stokes, Thomas 147
Stomer, Alexander 147
Story, John 164
Stoute. Thomas 158
Stowell, John 166
Stowt, Thomas 149
Straing, Wm 145

Stranger, Nicho 147
Strawther, William 165

Stukely, James 155

Sturman, Richard 165

Summerville, Garrett 152

Sutton, Annis 162; Richard 147, 151,

152.

Swift, Tho 149
Swan, Thomas 148; William 148.

Swanson, Robert 159
Symons, Thomas 148, 157.

T
Tabor, John 161

Tanner, Daniell 154
Tarrey, Thomas 160
Tatum, Nathaniell 158, 159.
Tavernor, Giles 162
Taylor, John 145; Robert 153; Thomas

152, 158; Wm. 145, 157.
Thatcher, William 166
Thomas, Christopher 150; Evan 162;

John 147, 153; Richard 150; Robert
153; Wm. 150.

Tompson, James 161
Thompson, Samuel 162; Thomas 167.
Thorogood, Mary 147; Thomas 154.
Thorrogood, Adam Jr. 153; Capt. Adam

153.

Thornbury, Thomas 159
Thorne, George 164
Thornton, Luke 162
Thresher, Robert 158
Thrift, James 158
Ticknard, William 152
Tiffeney, John . . . 146
Till, William 152
Tilman, Christopher 160
Tinsley, Thomas 147
Tiplady, John 157
Tisdell, Richard 148, 160.

Tomlin, Henry 146, 160; Stephen 167.

Tompson, Humphrey 153
Townsend, Francis 161 ; Richard 161,

162.

Traveller, Georg 160
Traverse, Rawleigh 166
Travis, Edward 148, 150, 151.

Trent, James 164
Trigg, Ellianore 151; Samuell 151; Wil-

liam 151.

Triplett, Francis 166
Trueherne, John 146

Trustall, Robert 152

Tucker, William 157
Tunstall, Edward 154

Turner, James 160; John 151, 160;

Richard 161; William 162.

Turney, Richard 163

U
Underwood, William 166

Unwin, Georg 158

Upton, John 148; William 160.

Uty, John 158

Utye, John 147

V
Vallett, John 162

Vandegasteel, Giles 164

Vardale, Richard 149

Vardall, Richard 154



Cavaliers and Pioneers 179

Vaughan, John 156; Mary 155.

Vaulx, Alice 169
Venice, William 157
Viccars, Bryan 151; Francis 11.

Vincent, William 154
Vipon, Tho 154

W
Waggatt, Thomas 161
Walbridge, John 156
Walker, John 162; Ralph 167; Samll.

161.

Waller, William 167
Wallis, John 162
Walters, Ann 163
Waltham, John 163; William 153.

Walton, John 150
Wamblin, Anth 161
Waplett, Thomas 152
Ward, Mathew 161; Robert 155, 161;

Silvester 160.

Warne, Thomas 145, 157, 158.

Warren, William 156
Wartham, John 149
Washington, John 168; Lawrence 145,

167.

Wasts, Thomas 157
Waterman, Ann 145; Georg 158; Tho-

mas 166.

Waters, George 151
Watford, John 151
Watkeyes, Samuel 146, 159.

Watkins, Edward 147, Samuell 154;

John 148; Nich. 151.

Watson, Henry 153
Wattis, John 154
Watton, Thomas 152
Watts, Thomas 159
Waugh, John 164
Webb, Alice 156, 158; Clare 148;

Robert 148; Stephen.

Webster, Francis 151; Richard 158.

Weedon, George 162; John 162, 164.

Welch, Daniell 146; Robt. 149.

Wells, John 149; Samuel 164.

Welson, Mathew 155
West, Robert 153, 156.

Westwood, William 149
Wheeler, Thomas 148
Wheatly, William 147
Wheeler, John 164; Thomas 160.

Witaker, Edward 150, 155; John 156.

White, Daniel 164, 167; John 149, 151,

152, 154, 158; Philip 166; Richard

156; William 161.

Whitehart, William 155
Whitehead, Richard 164
Whitlock, Tho 148

Whitson, Joseph 165
Wickliffe, John 160
Wigg, Robert 147; William 147, 149,

151.

Wigginston, William 167
Wild, Robert 159
Wilkins, Katherine 151
Wilkinson, Joane 161 ; John 161 ; Robert

160; Wm. 154.

Willcox, Francis 153
Willeford, William 148
Willey, Robert 148
Williams, Alice 150; Henry 146; Hugh

164; John 150, 166; Margery 146;
Mich. 155; Morgan 154; Owen
164; Richard 145; Robert 161;
Thomas 145, 153, 161; William
166.

Williamson, David 153; James 166.

Willis, Joseph 161; Walter 147.

Willoughby, Thomas 160
Wilsonn, Alice 151; Edward 151;

Henry 151; John 158.

Winchester, Awdrey 155; John 155;
Theodor 155.

Winfrye, William 150
Wiseman, Robert 154
Withers, John 165
Wood, Abraham 153; Leo. 154, Wil-

liam 155.

Woodcocke, John 151, 155.

Woofed, Nich 160
Woodgate, Wm 145
Woolgate, Sarah 152
Wooleston, Ann 151

Woolly, William 145
Woover, Robert 147
Wootton, William 155
Worke, William 156
Wormley, Christopher 157, 159.

Wornall, Robert 149
Worshipp, Walter 157
Wyatt, Robert 152
Wrenn, Thomas 147
Wright, Jane 158; Jane 158, 160; Wil-

liam 158.

Wye, Samuel 163
Wynn, Hugh 157, 160.

Y
Yarrett, William 160
Yates, Jon. 145, 154; Robt. 145.

Yorke, Ann 151
Young, Francis 161; John 151; Robt.

153, 158.

Younge, Stephen 159

Z
Zacher, Manue 160



.-



One of the Romances

of the Confederacy-

's THE POSTAL SERVICE OF THE ^

CONFEDERATE STATES
OF AMERICA
by August Dietz

A volume that should be in the library of every historian,

student, collector, bibliophile and layman. Filled with the

romance of this chapter of the Lost Cause.

Called "The Missing Page in American History."

Beautifully printed and bound with nearly 1,000 illustra-

tions in black and color; 456 pages of interesting material that

absorbs the reader. Thirty years were required to do the re-

search and write this book, besides one year was consumed in

printing the volume.

It is a limited edition of only 1,275 copies. Over two-thirds

of the edition sold, before the last forms were printed.

Three styles

:

Popular Style, gray cloth, gilt stamped . . . $10.00

Library Style, gray cloth, red leather back . 15.00

De Luxe, genuine full gray Morocco leather . 50.00

All orders received prior to January 1st will be filled with

autographed copies.

Send your order today. Perhaps your library will cherish a

copy of this book.

The Dietz Press
109 E. Cary St. Richmond, Va.

i
=

1

1

=











UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS-URBANA

3333N894CA C001

CAVALIERS AND PIONEERS RICHMOND

1:4

3 0112 025291557


